P— e - - = - T s e — e S —— - _
ST - ¥
P ¥ ) T o L
L ¥ v
e 9 ;| & n ¥
; A o - g 5 ; i
. et . s = - & E
~
1
- LA =
= 2 "~
’
= = Y o
o -
i L .
* 2 v
z “
i i =
.
b
v : AL *
. .
. 7
£
- 1 y




- m -

—— — . — - —

BOl

3:- -

- wews

IDENTIFICATION
PRODUCT CODE:  MAINDED-11-DIDNS-A-D
PRODUCT NAME: NI DIALEX
DATE 21 MAY T8
MAINTAINER:  DIAGNOSTIC GROLP

NCTE: THMIS PROGRAM OBSOLETES MD-11-D9J

'4; INFORMATION IN Tuls DOCU 5. SU8TECT TO CHANGE ‘W] THOUT
WETIE BNO SHOALD NOT BE oob I I i RGOS
ESUIBMENT CORPORATION. "aL EGUIPMENT CORPORATION ASSUMES
- - dV\v ‘e vi
NO BESPONSIBILITY FOR'ANY ERRORS THAT MAY APPEAR IN THIZ DOCUMENT

SaT
UMENT IS FURNISHED UNDER A

THE SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN THIS DC: NT
COPIED IN ’C"R“GNC. WITH THE

SILENSE AND MAY ONLY BE .:ED OR
FEEMS OF SUCH LICENSE.

-ISI’GL ggJ*ngnr CORPORATION ASSUMES NQ RESPONSIBIL t
o, CORTORETINY SRR RN LT

£ " F-.‘ .;::" 3F
-"v- 5-‘°D E a’ weads Ra.

CPYRIGHT (L) 1978 BY DIGITAL EGQUIPMEN CORPORATION

10
.« "D
n




—— W e e A— v i

fu o
. .

)
. .

fu

a33TRACT
WE DNII DIAGNOSTIC CONSISTS OF TO PARTS. THE FIRST IS A
fEifnthe INCREMENTAL TESTS WHICH STATICLY cHECK OuT THE

'w é UsiNg TG PRINTENANCE WOOE, " T SECOND £RRT TS THE on LI

N § oW n_. ;f JSER TO DIAL ANV GIVEN BudnE IN

q:: DIALING RANAE ZINPLETION OF THE CALL THE BROGRAM

WILL TERMINATE THE ..QLL. AND TRY AGAIN.

REQUIREMENTS

EIUIPMENT

gt (MIN.HK)-KITH OR WITHOUT A HAROWARE SKITCH REGISTER
DNI1 (MAX.OF4 USED AT ONE ANY TIME)

DIALEX CCCUPIES THE FIRST 4K OF CORE.
LORDING PROCEDURE

METHOD OF LORDING DIALEX TRPE
PRCGRAM FORMRT RBSOLUTE

a. VERIFY TWE 2007 %LQDEF IS %'w MEMORY
8. SET SKITCH REGIST

EN EQUAL #500
MEMIRY SIZE »
- 17
Ss ch
12K "4
T Yad
=K 117
2= 137
28K 157
¢. PDEPRESS LORD ADORESS
T. CIEFRESES START

-------




e e S 2. B B — . ————

[ 8
UL

TARTING PROCEDURE

S
A. LORD RODRESS 200.
B. cET SEII&H REGISTER CORRESPONCING TC

SEC .2
. FQR SOFTWARE SWITCH REGISTER LOADING-
B. hg 'dﬂRE SWITCH RESISTER IS SELECTED THEN THE
LMLL 'YPED

SWR=XXXXXX NEW=  (REFER TO SECTION 5.2 FOR OPTIONS)
SCOPE LOOP STARTING FROCEDURE

A. LORD 204,
8. §E 58 §cu REGISTER EQUAL TO THE ADORESS

LN THERE Sa]T nnzsmnIer’
R “H§a SQF% SE aBlE T3 LORECTHE DRiTEELeEls nEem

.. feERe: sT %A 3

S. SET SHITEH TO CORRESPOND 7O SEC. .3

E. DEPRESS CONTINLE 5 g

#a+]F THE SIFTWARE SWITCH REGISTER IS USED DEFRESS CONTI
He MECHING aliL THEN RK iR Sotuser SWITCH REGISTE
BV TIEING THE POLBUING: SiR=Ton Nells (REFER 70 S

£ FOR OPERRTOR OPTIONS) #as#
RESTARTING AT LOC. 202

WILL AUTOMATICALLY ”aE THE RDDRESS
nN: %E’Tvﬂ ‘“"RED at ’HE p
STA

NITIAL START-LF
g NEW y’“qu. F:H RESTRRT,

- - o~
R VL. SUW.

IF_IT IS DESIRED, 7C ENT
fozis [TIETIONIRezTaNo

- - qu .v‘

DOl

FOLLOWING

DEPRESSING START.

NUE,
R CHANGE
ECTION

- .-
- ]
-




- — e ——— - — ——— — . — i —

[ R

EOL

OPERRTING PROCEDU
AT THE INITIAL START OF THE PROGRAM THE OPERATOR WILL BE

RSKED FOR THE RDDRESS OF THE FIRST DNI1, AND ITS VECTOR RSSIGNMENT,

eraa]f SDFTHRREEBHETSH REGISTER IS SELECTED THEN THE FOLLOWING
WILL BE T IRST:
SWR=XXXXXX NEW= (REFER TO SECTION 5.2 FOR OPTIONS)

DNI1 REGISTER ARDDRESS?XXXXXX

VECTOR RSSIGNMENT XXX

DIRLING PROCEDURES

THE OPERATOR WILL BE ASKED FOR R PHONE NUMBER FOR ERCH DNLI,

IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:
WHEN THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF DN11°S IS RERCHED FCR THE SYSTEM

ggsgggE§§502N¥U3¥HEEP§ESEQE? R?RRFIRGE-RETURN KEY WITHOUT
PHONE #17 XXXXX
PHONE #2° XXXXXX
FPHONE 837 XXXXXX
PHONE 847 X000

NCTE: DO NOT TYPE (1G> DURING THE INPUTING OF PHONE NUMBERS
OR ERROR WILL OCCLUR.

SEd 0004




P ————————————— i —— e A ————

w

ey

FOL

CONTROL SWITCH SETTINGS

1€ TH$ DIAGNOSTIC IS RUN ON A CPU
3ISTER THEN R SOFTWARE SWITCH RE

;

iND

REG!

WITHOUT A SWITCH
3 GISTER IS
R THE SAME SWITCH CPTIONS A5 THE
£s 10
1 HEN

y
ARDARE ‘s‘ﬁ%‘r”c’u“%g“srsa
I E TSR IF SHE Doee

g E H REGISTER DO
CONTAIN ﬂLL ONES (177777)
STER (LOC. 178 IS USED.

X

FTHQRE SNI CH

CONTROL :

THIS FROGRAM RLSC SUPPORTS THE DYNAMIC LORDING OF THE SOFTWARE SWITCH
REGISTER (LOC. 176) FRCM THE TTY. THIS CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED BY
DOING THE FOLLOWING:

1) TYPE CONTROL G <1G>: THIS WILL ALLOW THE TTY TO ENTER DATR INTC
LOC. 176 AT SELECT D POINTS WITHIN THE PROGRAM.

e) rHE MACHINE WILL THEN TYPE: SWR=XXXXXXNEW= (XXXXXX IS THE OCTAL CONTENTS
OF THE SOFTWARE SWITCH REGISTER.)

3) RFTER THE "°NEW="' HAS B EN TYPED THEN THE CPERATCR CAN DO ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING RT THE

R) TYPE A NUMBER TO BE LORDEC INTC LOC. 176 FOLLOWED BY R «CR>,
ugNEYagUEEERiEgETHEEN 0-7 WILL Bt NCCEFTED AND ONLY & NUMSERS
If A (CR> 1S THE FIRST KEY DEPRESSED THE SOFTWARE SWITCH
REGISTER CONTENTS WILL NOT BE CHANGED.

8) IF A CONTROL U <tU> IS DEPRESSED THEN THE PROGRAM WILL SEND YOU
BRCK TC STEP 2.

NOTE: DU, T” THE USE OF RESET INSTUCTION IT MAY BE NE’ESS&R¥ T0 DEPRESS

(1G> MORE THRN ONCE. THIS IS CRLS:D BY THE RESET INSTRUCTION NOT ALLOKING
ORDING OF THE TTv mECEIVER BUFFER
NG THE RESET EXCUTION.

"e i
IHE L
'

Y A

SEG C0Cs




- e —————— . ——————— A ——————————

GOl

BIT1S SET=HALT ON ERROR
ests RESET=CONTINUE WAFTER REPORTING ERROR

3 BELERRD PR STARISRESTURE e 15 Toves.

SET=DELET TYPE-QUT
ESET=REPORT EACH ERROR

ET=TERMINATE CALL BY LOWERING CRG (CALL REQUEST)
SET=TERMINRTE CALL BY ISSUING RESET

=801 NEEDS EON TO COMPLETE CALL
=EON NOT NEEDED TO COMPLETE CALL

oD DN NN n.n
o Wt .4
u D

?%

T=LOOP ON ON-LINE TEST

i ‘ﬂlﬂ wiun  unnN  wunwun

DN NN DI DA b-u-o

g S
M
-

RESET=SEQUENCE THROUGH PROGRAM

l

l

(TS SET=LOOP ON ALL STATIC TESTS

3 RESET=SEQUENCE THROUGH PROGRAM

T8 SET=RUN STARTIC TEST ON DN1l SELECTED BY SRC-1
T8 RESET=PROGRAM WILL SEQUENCE THROUGH ALL DNI1'S

17 SET=DELETE TTY CONVERSATION FOR DIALING SEQUENCE
7 RESET=ENTER TTY CONVERSATION FOR DIALING SEGUENCE

1 2. ZEELECT DNLL FOR STATIC TEST
RESET  BESETSEIRST ONI

RESET SET  =SECOND Di1

ST RESET=THIRD ONII

ST  SET =FOURTH ON!I

o T v Te e e Bt B
m -«n

in wnu uin U

n

SEG C006




wm
.
(

HO1

SCOPE LOOP SKITCH SELECTION

’N THE SCOPE LOOP THE "sen MAY SET ANY OR ALL or rns DN%* STATUS
IN THE MAINTENANCE OR DYNAMIC MODE 3 g % ? THE BITS
‘FuE DYNAMIC MODE THE PROGRAM W L AUTOMATICALLY STICK IN THE
:sne:r TIME DELAYS FOR THE PHONE
*»¥>#REFER 7O SECTIONS 4.1 AND 6.2 ron SOFTWARE SWITCH REGISTER OPERATION####

THE DETRILED DESCRIPTION OF DNIl STATUS BITS
NAME DESCRIPTION

CALL REQUEST (FCRQ) CONTROL LEAD TO ACU. THIS BIT STARTS
THE AUTOMRTIC CALLING SEQUENCE.
(WRITE ONLY)

CIGIT PRESENT (FDPR) CONTROL LERD TO THE RCU. THIS
BIT MUST BE SET BY THE PRUGRAM
RETER IT LOADS THE NEXT DIGIT
(IN RESPONSE TC A PND REQUEST)
T0_INFORM THE ACU_TO CONTINUE
WITH DIALING., THE INTERFACE
AUTOMATICALLY CLEQRS THIS BIT
WHEN THE ACU CLEARS PND TC
INDICATE ACCEPTANCE OF THE DIGIT.
(RERD/UWRITE)

MRSTER ENRBLE (MINARBE) ALLOWS THE PROGRAM TO DISABLE THEN
REENABLE ALL 4 ACU INTERRUPTS ERSILY
WITH ONE BIT. THIS BIT IS CONNECTED
FOR ONLY ONE OF THE FOUR POSSIBLE
LINES WHICH MOUNT IN ONE SYSTEM UNIT.
(READ/WRITE)

AINTENANCE (MARINT) THIS BIT, WHEN SET, ALLOWS CHECKING
OF THE INTERFACE WITHOUT A CONNECTED
ACU. IT ALLOWS FCRQ TO BE READ AND
SWITCHES THE ACU RESPONSE LINES--
pno DSS.PWI AND ACR TO THE OUTPUT OF THE
1617 LINES FOR TESTING PURPOSES
azr DIGIT ncg LINE CTLDBI

08 NBl g4
08 NB2 DSS FDSS 0S
10 NBY PUl PWQ 13
11 NB8 ACR FACR 14

ALSO FORCES CRQ (TQ ACU) OFF AND
FORCES FOLD (BIT 12) ON, (REQD/NRITE)

PRESENT NEXT DIGIT CONTROL LERD FROM THE ACU. THIS IS

(FPND) A REQUEST BY THE ACU FOR THE PROGRAM
70 LOARD ANOTHER DIGIT DURING DIALING.
IT IS_ACCOMPANIED BY THE SETTING OF
DONE_TO OBTAIN AN INTERRUPT. IT IS
CLEARED BY THE ACU WHEN THE-DIGIT IS
ACCEPTED (AFTER DPR IS SET) AND WILL
REMAIN OFF AT LERST 600 MS BEFORE
COMMING UP FOR THE NEXT REQUEST.
(RERD ONLY)

SEQ 0007




- — — o — -

0s DATA SET STRTUE (FDSS)
06 INTERRUPT ENABLE
{INTENB)

- - ~ey=-
- DVN:

0B-11 DIGIT BITS (NBI-4)

B e s

101

CONTROL LEARD FROM ACU. THIS IS A

STRTEMENT BY THE ACU THAT THE CALLED

PARTY HAS ANSWERED AND THAT THE

RASSOCIATED DATA SET NOW HAS CONTROL OF THE
THE LINE. IT IS ACCOMPANIED 8Y THE SETTING
OF DONE TO OBTAIN AN_INTERRUPT. IT

REMAINS SET UNTIL RFTER THE END OF THE
CALL. (OR UNTIL THE DATA_TERMINAL

RERDY LERD TO THE ASSOCIATED MODEM IS
DROPPED WHICH THEN DROPS FDSS).

IF THE ASSOCIATED MODEM ANSWERS A

CALL WHILE THE DIALER IS IN USE

{CRQ=1) THEN DSS WILL BE ENABLED AND

OONE SET. IF INTERRUPT ENABLE IS SET
THERE WILL BE AN INTERRUPT. (RERD ONLY)

THIS BIT ALLOWS THE SETTING OF DONE
TO CRUSE AN INTERRUPT IF THE MASTER
ENRSLE BIT (BIT 02 LINE sl OF R
SYSTEM UNIT) IS SET. (RERD/WRITE}

THIS BIT, IS SET TO INDICATE THAT THE

ACU" 1S DONE WITH THE PREVIOUSLY

REQUESTED ACTION AND READY TO ACCEPT

NEW DATA, USUALLY THE NEXT DIGIT IN A

SEQUENCE' T0 BE DIALED.

THE CONDITIONS THAT SET DONE ARE LISTED

(CRQ MUST BE R ONE):

1. TRANS. OF PND TO ONE (AFTER LAST
SET OR PREV. DPR SET)

TRANS. OF DSS TO ONE (AFTER LAST

DPR OR EON)

TRANS. OF ACR TO ONE (IF TIMEQUT

ERR--ANYTIME )

TRANS. OF PLO TO ONE (IF POMWER

SWITCHED OFF) (READ/WRITE)

THESE FOUR BITS ARE CONTROL LEADS TO
THE ACU. THESE LOW ORDER BITS OF THE
SECOND BYTE MAKE UP THE BCD DIGIT TO

BE DIALED. SINCE THE HIGH-ORDER FOUR
ARE READ ONLY, IT DOESN'T MATTER WHAT
IS IN THEM DURING A LOAD, AND THE
PROGRAMMER MAY USE THEM AS ME WISHES.

IN MAINT MODE, THESE BITS ARE USED T0
THE FOUR CONTROL LINES THAT CAN CAUSE
INTERRUPTS. SEE BIT 03 FOR DESCRIPTION.
(READ/WRITE)

:cwru

SEQ CaCs




o
fo

i3
4

DATR LINE OCCUPIED

. h

NOT USED

RERNDON CRLL AND RETRY
(RCR) ,

POKER IN (PWI)

it

JO1

THIS BIT IS SET BY THA ACU WHENEVER

THEBL§EE Ig THE TELEPE%NE CE?TgﬁLOOFF%CE
saOGERMHEk §§ ?E? HﬁHE HCU *8 28& zé TnE LRST
CALL WRS USCCESSFULLY TERMINRTED BEFORE

HE TRIES TO USE IT FOR THE NEXT ONE.
(RERD ONLY)

% NTR ERE FROM_THE ACU.
TH T BY THE ACU WHENEVER

RES&NTS$N$hET£gERNHéNE UT, JHETIMER IS

AND IS FOR DETECTING HRONG NUMBERS AND
BUSY SIGNALS. IT IS INHIBITED BY THE
PRESENECE OF DSS EXCEPT IF THE 801 OPTION
“Y* IS IN USE IN WHICH CASE IT TIMES OUT
EVEN THEN AND GIVES AN INTERRUPT (BY
SETTING DONE). THIS IS USED WHEN THE
PROGRAMMER WANTS A TIMER TO DETECT WRONG
NUMBERS AND BUSY SIGNALS.

THIS BIT IS NORMALLY ZERQO AND IS SET BY
THE ACU WHENEVER POWER IS SWITCHED OFF AT
THE _UNIT. IF A CALL IS IN PROGRESS

AT THAT TIME, DONE IS SET. (THIS CAUSES
AN INTERRUPT IF ITENE AND MINAB=1).

(READ ONLY)




.
[
.

a
[,

(L))

KOl

ERROR REPORTS

XXX ERROR COUNT XXXXXX DNLL

EQUAL TO THE ERROR TAG IN DEFINES WHICH DNl FAILED THE
THE LISTING. | THIS ENABLES TATIC TESTS, THIS IS EQUAL
1+ USER TO FOLL O .HE 0 THE ADDRESS RSSIGNMENT.

EX ODE THRT FAILED.

XXXXXX GD DATA XXXXXX BD DATA

THIS EQUALS THE DATH THIS EQUALS THE DATA READ FROM

gORDE INTO R REGISTER A REGISTER BY THE PROGRAM.

Y THE PROGRAM.

XXX ERROR COUNT XXXXXX DNCSR XXXXXX DNI11
EQUAL TO THE ERRCR CONTENTS OF DN11 CEFINES WHICH
TAS_IN PROGRAM STATUS REGISTER ON1i THAT FARILED
‘LISTING EERBQE TIME

PRCGRAM TIMED CUT UNRBLE TO COMPLETE CALL

THIS MESSAGE IS REPORTED AFTER A PERIOD OF TIME HAS PASSED IN
HICH THE BROGRAN HAD EXPECTED T0 HAVE RECEIVED DATA SET STATUS
THE 801 IS OFF LINE

THIS MESSAGE IS REPORTED AT THE START OF THE STATIC TEST

WHENEVER THE DN11 IN USE HAS NO 801 DRILING UNIT CONNECTED TO 1IT.

POMER FRIL OCCURRED

THIS MESSAGE IS REPORTED IN THE RESTART SEQUENCE OF THE POLER
FAIL ROUTINE. WHENEVER A POWER FRIL HAS OCCURRED THE PROGRAM
TRAPS TO 24 ANC RESETS THE VECTOR AND HALTS. ON THE RTSTART

SEQUENCE THE PROGRAM REPORTS THE MESSAGE AND WAITS TWQ SECONDS
SQRT;EEP:gggEHLINES TO SETTLE DOWN, THEN IT JUMPS TO THE START

END
THIS MESSAGE IS REPORTED AT THE END OF ERCH PRSS OF THE PROGRAM:

SEG 0010




RS —— . . . - —— —n

7. TIME
AMOUNT OF TIME TO RUN STATIC TEST 1.5 MIN.
AMOUNT OF TIME TO RUN ON-LINE TEST 2 MIN.
8. RESTRICTIONS

THE POWER FAIL CAPABILITY QF THIS DEVICE MUST ONLY BE
PERFORMED IN THE ON-LINE TEST.

L0l

S. **RECOVERING FROM ERROR HALTS WITH A SOFTWARE SWIT(H REGISTER*#

F THE SOFTWARE SWITCH IS TO BE CHANGE RFTER R HALT
HEN THE OPERATOR SHOULD DEPRESS R <tG>BEFORE DEFRIESSING
THE CONTINUE SWITCH.




- r— v — . — ——— o —— o —

MO1

| 2£4
| 10.  LISTING o012

e




P ——

LMRIN,

MACY1l 27(732)

<ONRR.PLL

HI:UIUTUND—-O-HHO-»—H; - Poe

n

(Lo
= OO 0N LG TV (00 00 ~ 1IN U E G (DD ~ JUUNY L GO )e—-

(I
=)

00C000

040030
10C3C0

000004

ﬁﬂﬂf‘-ﬂc

-

000020
Saonan SDESE
Al B

95:355 00EE249
000026 ggsaqo

000030 00BSH46
0000 000340

03-APR-7E

NOL

14:21 PRGE 1

.ENARBLE ABS,AMA
:MD-11-DZONA-A
+ OBSOLETES MD-11-D9J

:DN11 DIALEX
:co#vn?éa# 1976, DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORP., MAYNARD, MASS. 01784
*RELEASED 21 MAY 76 BY SAM CARPENTER

: SUPPORTS SOFTWARE SWITCH REGISTER ,LOC. 176

+ALS0, SUPPORTS THE DYNAMIC LODING Of LOC.178

s ¥x%¥¥DIALEX=-11 %%%%¥

f=0
NOP=240
BITOEI

4=20
S=40

(eadonlonlonlonlenlonlonlunlenlon]onlon]on]in]
e e L L [ L e L L e e e T [ T ]
bt S S b S K B Beon B B s, e B S B |
—
"
i
)
o

P s hst s ps
w
"
1\
(=]
()
O
o

§=100000

- .

SCOPE=IOT ; TRAP CALL FOR SCOPE LOOP

;Tgnp CATCHER LOC.0-200 #¥¥»#¥%x¥%¥
'REPT 200

42

HALT

.ENDR

SEG 0013




BO2

SEd COl4

La)
o
IR
ady - [V 8
[V & o= | )
iad L ] ’-
3 (YY1t & (X))
uun i (3]
-e 0. [, ]
(5 ] > (VY]
(VY) . O ruw
. O (1 8
[FAITY]
xI -l owh-
D axa Ll an
»- s [t N}
O] - U -n
= i —etiNlal
Gl i
B ! £ %-m a Ol
4 m L S = WM.
. * LUy -~
+ 4 + (] & COoad -
3 - * -l L] 7Y |
+ la. > L L T |
+ L= " OF =4 Y
+ wm 4 2N LV [ =
4 .w K2 e® oe ee oo aw
[V g -
Lad 3
»- »>
w o
v e -+
e | *
tad 4
(8 & -
L 4
I +
D - (v &
’- w i
ve (S o [V & =
s =  Iun
w m - aa
o S NED
[¥Y) -
[V 4 (s 8
. 4 = (£ U DDMY T O
D3 (30) i .t. DB
Li-ty O0) LLOL - LD UWWN
-1, W Wn -ttt .r-r-
‘Nz (VO LB 3 2 wmr.r.r.r.r-t
ee olf) e byt [ e T o L T T ]
(&}
(V7]
(&1 4
o)
QUC "e S0 B0 S0 an
-—a I NN
ool N () X
EET ¥ 2 D e e e
iy
Cheo
a0 )
~4.4)
Cic)
)
31 ) M. 1.C) Oy T1T0)
f.c) CHIIMCD) .0 . ddddefdod)
~qa0) Mjesea() ¢ .w-s Hnwn
) CICHC )~ o o .“ o -
i) CHHCHC) -ttt
) ) CHICIC) =tedododeged
M) ) CHIY T ey
] ﬂ..em.- CHICIC )09
. :a-“ CHHNOIOHCH0)
C) Cic 8 4o dododed
) Cir) CHOIC M HCH0)
) o) CHOHNOMHICHC)

w
N WOMT W
+ Wi C)O)0)
- [ AV IRV VIRY]
NLNLIUIMN
[l S S SN
(Ve teteq

-
-

L)
R " w9 &8 s
—afyrr
e
NN
Pl TS 1T
OZZZZ
ee oo ML ICHCH

dNDEX=SELE

0S54

M
-

T D00
LRI
CHICICI0)
cde 0 4e 4
CICICIC)
C)CI0H0)

b Lt MU TV B T e BT I B Y IV R T AT BT TR e

(¥ OO D

VI VI DY RV RV IV I S o |

o

o

)
(") =»

: o
[V ]
(1)
| S ]
[ ]
Lulr

e so se oo _» ).

AnRaNN
-

-
-‘.---n 2
- -

4

-y - -
¥ -
- e -
- -
- -
- s e

AL TV I ]
(RS IARINALINS)

—— . ——

e

N S—




l...--.... - - — e . e m—

coz

JMAIND. MACYLL 27(732) 08-APR-T&  14:21 PAGE 3 . : €4 0018
D2ONAA. P11l .

gg . PROGRAM WORK REGISTER
8€ 001030 0000 dssoNT: 0
ge o:zcg: 0083 8 WORK1:

§ 00103 00000 COUNt: 0

3% oozmg 000058 TIME: O

§] 001042 000033 TIMEL: O

£ Qi o L
9 Jé ) el Xy { : v

& 3Rids §g§a TRTUS: 175200
& 001052 5 ENTi: O

s 001054 000000 PNT2: O
L3 B e §

e s wew : 192 )
8§ 001062 DOO 83 FLAG: O
100 0010es 889305 PASS:
191 00106 0OOOGD MASK: O
185 001070 O1isDM STKLINK: STACK
153 001072 alss 000 000 MeP:  .BYTE 0,0,0.C
14 001076 OO0
158 :
158 D0I07E DOI0S2 Entav:  BNTI
| 106 B5iioh - BOE3ld FOINT: PBHOL




— e ——— W T ——— e ——

D02

JMRIN. MACYLD 27(732) 08-RPR-76 14:21 PAGE 4
Q2ONRS.FLL :

113 s

111

112 :THIS ROUTINE IS USED TO INITIALIZE THE PROGRAM TO THE CORRECT

113 :DN11 REGISTER ASSIGNMENTS THIS ROUTINE IS ONLY ENTERED ONC

1148 :UPON THE FIRST START OF THE PROGRAM

11S DO1102 0£0000S 8TART: RESET

118 001104 853;59 001070 MOV STKL INK, %6 :SET UP THE STACK

117 001110 004737 Q1004 ISR PC, SUSWR +G0 TC SWITCH nsuxsrsq SIZING ROUTINE
:;g gglxzq gos*;* 001082 31 FLAG :TEST FOR THE PASS

119 301120 001071 BNE norrrnsr :BRANCH NOT THE FIRST PASS

120 001132 0S2737 177777 001082 BIS 8177777 FLAG  :SET PASS INDICATOR .

121 001130 212703 0Qoezr2 MOV orsxsur %3 €T UP T0 RECEIVE DATA FROM TTY

122 001139 104001 EMT +] 'ASK OPERATOR FOR FIRST DN1i ADORESS
123 00113 007313 DNADDR

13§ 001140 00NT37 008172 TSR %7, TYST :GO FETCHM ADDRESS FROM TTY

128 001144 Q12702 001014 MOV ODﬁLSRl

12€ 001IsC 004737 007074 ISR % nsx.uan sCONVERT OCTAL TO ASCII

127 00118% 013737 001014 001016 MOV ontsnx DNCSR2  :SET UP ALL DNI! ADDRESSES

128 Q001ig2 0e2737 000002 QCICIE ADD DNCSR2

129 001170 013737 001016 0O1CE0 MOV o~¢saa PRCSR3

130 001i7e 0e2737 000002 021020 ADD NCSR3

131 001204 013737 001020 0Ci022 MOV onésna DNC SRY

132 001212 062737 000002 001022 ADD 82, DNCSRY

133 091230 013727 001018 001080 MOV ontsnz STATUS  ;

134 D20123€ 012703 0Ce27z GETVEC: MOV - TEXBU# %2 :SET UP TO ASK FOR VECTOR ASSIGNMEMT
135 201232 108001 EMT +1

138 201239 00733 vscon

137 00123t 004737 008172 %?. TYST :FETCH VECTOR ADDRESS FRQM TTY

138 001342 Dl12702 001024 nov sVECTOR, %2

138 00iZ4€ 004737 00707 JSR %7 nex;nnn - CONVERT OCTAL TO ASCII

130 00iZs2 QJz2r37 001000 001024 WP albOU VECTOR .15 VECTOR ADDRESS LESS THan 1000
14] OCIZEd 1017e2 BLOS  GETVEL :BRANCH THE ADDRESS 15 GREATER THAN 1000
{42 Q01oke 080737 ooceog 001024 A00 82, VECTOR :POINT TO VECTOR P3M

143 001270 012777 000200 177526 MOV 8200, IVECTOR  :SET PRIORITY AT 4

14 0C:37e 1ec737 0000C2 001024 - a2 VECTOR :A0J. VECTOR

145 001304 013737 001014 0010S0 NOTFIRST: MOV  DNLSR1,STATUS

14 001312 032777 002000 177460 BIT s2IT10.35R - TESTTO ENTER ON-LINE TEST ONLY

147 001320 00140 BEQ +& 'ENTER STATIC

148 001332 000137 004270 IHP BEGIN :ENTER ON-LINE TEST




e ————————— e ———— T ———  —— A ———— e —

EO2

JMAIN,  MACYLL 27(732) 08-APR-TE  14:21 PARGE S SEG 0017
DIONAR. P11

1849

is0 c2x22xDIALEX=]l45%ss

15! :on'é T§§r pnsvé

f§§ :AUTOMATIC DIALER INTERFACE

158 :THE FIRST PART OF THIS TEST CONSISTS OF

158 : INTER-RCTION BETWEEN THE OPERATOR AND

IS¢ : THE PROGRAM

el :

188 :

153 :1S PWO CLEARED

18] 001325 004737 010142 &11: ISR PC, CKSWR :CHECK FOR <1G»

162 001332 032777 000400 177440 8IT 22172 asr :D0ES THE OPERATJR WANT TO SELECT ONE DNIL

183 001380 00Is1N BEC ST1X :NO_RUN NORMAL

169 001342 017737 177432 001032 MOV 3SR, WORK :FETCH WHICH ON11 HE WANTS TC 8UN

165 001350 Q42737 177774 001032 BIC 8177774, WORK  iMASK COUNT

18 001356 COO024) cLe ety

187 001380 008137 001032 ROL WORK : COUNT X2

163 001384 03737 001032 001050 ADD WORK, STATUS :SET UP SELECTED DNII

168 (001372 00S777 177482 STiX: TST 3sTatus +T£ST FOR 801

170 001376 100404 BMI R :NJ 2801 PRESENT

171 001400 012737 177777 001066 MOV 8177777, MASK

172 001406 000408 BR L+l4

173 0018410 012737 077777 001086 MOV 877777 . MASK

179 D0I4i& 104001 EMT +1

178 001420 007130 MES]

176 001422 042777 177777 177420 STIXE: BIC 8177777, 3STATUS

177 001430 033777 001068 177412 BIT MasK, astaTus . TEST STATUS BIT

178 001438 100 8PL ST2X +BRANCH }F POWER OFF

179 021840 0127 DOCCOC 001046 ERRO: MOV 80, ERCOUNT 1##3 ERRCR [ =##

180 600001 =N+

1B] DQIs8e 0Q4S37 007840 JSR %S, STRER :REPORT ERROR

122 D00issz 200004 STeXE: SCOPE

163 001485 (Q0ls22 STIXE




MSIN,

MRCYLL

OZDONRA.PLL

184
185
188
187
188

A PR S SRR B

UMV VIV TV TV VTV TUTOFOTOTOTOTOTOTOTUTUTUTDI <P apspep o pspop s pspep

TOMOITUIVIVTOTOIOIUIU) b 2pebepspapebhebeb ()

OO0 U L (O TU = ()0 0D =3P U L W 0O

8 1486
Ui464
001472
001474

001502
001506
001510

001512
001820
001528
001230

001536
001542
Q01544

001546
001554
001562
001564

Q01572
00157¢
0C18d0

Pabapepe
o oo

U U =s--

00 OO0
00 O000)
o (‘J“‘Dg

- -

M

aC

§
o
o
F

m
(V]
(AL

- e

ogisiz2

042777
032777

301546

042777
022777

- -

S0140S
812737
000C0S
004537
CO0004
001802

08-RPR-TE

= o o = o
F el

040000

000001
007540

\77777
020000

0d0002
007540

172777
010000

00Ca03
007540

177777
00700

00CO04
C07840

-3

177330
17732¢e

001046

~
~J

177274
177286

021046

177240
177e3¢e

0C1046

14:21

PRGE &

}1S ACR CLEARED

§Tax:
ERR!:
ST3E:

t1s eI
813:

ERRZ:
STHE:

115 DLO
&1y

ERR3:

STSE:

BI%
<)
BEG
MOV
N=N+]
JSR
SCOPE
ST2X

FO2

8177777, 3STATUS
831714, 3STATLS

ST3E :BRANCH IF ACR IS CLERRED
8l ,ERCOUNT i#%% ERRCR | ###
%“S,STRER

13 CLEARED (BIT.NOT USED)

8177777 3STATUS

881713, STATLS
STHE «BIT 13 CLEAR EXIT
82, ERCOUNT :%%% ERROR Z ###

%S,STRER

8177777, 3STATUS .CLEAR THE WORLD
s81T12,8STATUS :TEST FOR DATA LINE NOT QCCUPIED

STESE +BRANCH IF LINE NOT OCCUPIED
#3, ERCOUNT (#%% ERROR 3 #%#
%“S,STRER :REPRCT ERROR

:ARE THE BCD BITS CLERRED

515
ERR4:

STEE:

BIC
BIT
BEQ
MOV
N=N+1
JSR
SCOPE
S7S

#177777, 3STATUS ;CLEAR THE WORLD
#7400,38TATUS  ;TEST 8CO DIGITS
STEE ;8IS _SHOULD BE CLEARED
a4, ERCOUNT t#4x ERROR 4 #x#

%S, STAER :REPORT ERROR

SEG 0018




e —— — ——— " — . ———— . —

JMRIN, MACYL!
<ONRR.PLI

1 g—
1644

©)
£

)

£

o
OO OOOOO
OO0 00000
Pahe  pshspsposps

)
. =

ol

2Tt

42777

12777
017737
042737
023737
001412
315737
806006
012737
004837
A04537
800004
001E36

042777

012737

08-APR-7%

1777
007400
17717
170377
007400

00C00s

.

7400
007636
007540

177777
200400

GOe

14:21 PRGE 7

:CAN WE SET ALL BCD BITS

&1e:  BIC  #177777,3SIATUS

MOV #7400,35TATUS  ;SET BITS
MOV asrnr;;.uonx

BIC  #170377,W0RK  ;MASK ALL OTHER BITS

CMP #7400, WORK

BEQ  ST7E ;BRANCH_IF BITS ALL SET
ERRS: MOV 5, ERCOUNT ;%% ERROR S %34

MOV~ #7400,WORKI  ;BCD BITS THAT SHOULD SE SET

JSR %5, STAER] :REFORT ERROR
ISR %5.STAER . >
ST7E: gggpg '

. CAN WE ELORT A ONE THROUSH THE BCD BITS
70 T BIC | 8177777 3STATUS
MOV $400, WORK I

=

SEQ 0019




HO2

MAIN, MACYLL 37(732) 08-APR-TE& 14:21 PAGE 8 SES 0020
DIDNRA.P1]
251
252 :rqa 013777 001034 177100 ST?X: MOV WORKL,dSTATUS  ;SET UP BCD BITS
&3 *Es 3L _g? 1;?grq 881835 MOV JSTnng WORK  ;READ BACK BCD BITS
E 52 170377 001933 BIC 8170377, WORK  :MASK 8ITS
2cs ncx*aq 023737 001034 001032 CMP HORK], WORK :D0 THE BITS EQUAL WHAT WAS LOADED
255 001772 001007 BNE ST7ER’ ;ERROR IN BITS READ BACK
257 001774 022737 007400 001032 CHP #7400, WORK
258 002002 00j412 BEQ  STICE’ :EXIT PATTERN COMPLETE
253 003004 105237 001035 INCB  WORKI+l :SETUP_NEXT PATTERN
280 0020IC 000754 H BR ST7X :LOAD THE NEXT PATTERN
261 002012 ST7ER:
282 002012 Q212737 000006 001046 ERRE: MOV #5, ERCOUNT ;%%% ERROR & %
253 000007 N=N+1
284 002020 Q04837 007836 JSR ~ uS,STAER! ;REPORT ERROR
265 002024 004837 (007540 ISR uE.STAER
2te (002030 00000H STIOE: SCOPE
g7 00032 00I7es 577
gge K : 1S DONE CLEARED
271 002034 Q42777 177777 177008 8Ti0:  BIC 8177777, ,3STATUS ;CLEAR THE WQRLD
g7z 00308z 10S777 177002 1578 3STATULS' :TEST FOR_NOT DONE
73 002046 100008 BPL ST1IE :BRANCH IF DONE NOT SET
278 002050 012737 000007 00104 ERR?: MOV 87, ERCOUNT i#%% ERROR 7 »¥¥
278 000010 N=N+1
276 002058 QQ4S37 CO7540 JSR %S, STAER ;REPORT DONE SET
7¢ 002062 000CO4 STIIE: SCOPE

g
e78 002064 002034 STi0




e —

102

JMAIN. MACYLL 27(732) 08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 9 ~ 7 SEQ 0021
DZONAS. P11
27 ;
Sg? : 1S INTERRUPT ENABLE CLERRED
02066 Q42777 177777 178754 8Til: : 77*?7 SIATUS ;CLEAR THE WORL
588 W BISTST faflan foRAEd Bi? 176,23 CaRRT0EYS 1 RERR TEE ERRED
284 002102 001M0S BEQ s 12 ennncu 1F BITe CLEARED
s 002104 8585?? 000C10 001046 ERR1O: ngx+1 %10, ERCOUNT s ¥%% ERROR 10 ###
287 002112 004537 007540 3R %S, STAER :REPORT BIT® SET
288 00211 000004 ST12E: SCOPE
Sgg 002120 002068 §T11
ggé :CAN WE SET INTERRUPT ENABLE
233 ncaxgs 012777 000340 178852 &Ti2: MoV #340, 3CSR :LOCK UP CPU
84 (02130 083777 000100 176712 8IS 85178, 9STATUS  :SET INTERRUPT ENABLE
295 007136 032777 000100 176704 BIT 88176, 9STATUS  ;WAS THE BIT SET
29t Q002144 001008 SNE ST12EX ;817 SET CEEQ %NTERRUPT
297 00zZi46 00000S RESET :CLERR INT
288 0021s0 012737 000011 001046 ERRIL: MOV #11,ERCOUNT '¥%% ERROR 1] ##%
233 000012 N=N+1
300 002156 004537 007540 JSR %5, STAER +REPORT ERROR
01 coaz 0s077 176Ee2 ST12EX: CLR JEtaTLS . -CLEAR INTERRUPTS
302 002168 (00O00M SCOPE _

303 002170 002122 5712




g ——

JOe

JMAIN.  MACYIL 27(732) 0S-APR-TS  14:21 PAGE 10 SEQ 0022
DZONAR. P11

304
30s ;
gg; : 1S 0SS CLERRED
382 885 S 835"’ 77777 176650 &T13: BIC 8177777 . 3STATUS CLEAR THE NORLD

o 37 00040 176682 gxg 83175, 38TATUS snnn r at & Mt bet
315 B8 BIM% ococora ocoiove Emmiz: MOV b, frconr 100 Eaaé
212 000013 N=N+1
313 ggax g 33 007540 ISR %S, STRER :REPORT DSS SET

14 252 D00ODY STI4E: SCOPE
g;g 254 002172 §713
§§g :1S PND CLEARED
319 poe22e Q82777 177777 178kld STi4:  BIC 8177777,3STATUS ;CLEAR THE WORLD
320 00253¢ 032777 000020 178606 BIT 48174, JSTATUS  :1S PND SET
321 002242 001405 BEQ STiSE’ aanncn IF PND NOT SET
322 002244 012737 000013 001048 ERR13: MOV u13,sacouwr '¥%% ERROR 13 #%¥
223 000014 N=N+1
324 002252 (004537 007540 ISR %5, STAER :REPORT PND SET
355 002256 000004 STISE: SCOPE
32 002260 002226 5714




D T C—

.MAIN.
DZDNAA.

327

355
002268

002306
882312
002314

g02316
002324
00233¢
002340
002342

0023s0
Q02354
00235k

002360

4
002378

002404
002410
0Cc4l2

002414
002422
002430
002436
00Z444
00244

002454
002460
CO246e

002464
002472
02500
02502

202810

MACYLLl 27(732)
Pll

83557
001405
012737

000004

000004
002360

042777
012777
052777
032777
001005
012737
000020
004537
00CCo4
002414

042777
032777
00140;
01272

000021
004537

KOe2

08-APR-7& 14:21 PARGE 1!

CT007
00010

000C!4
007540

177777
000010
000010
00001s

007540

177777
C00004

000016
007540

177777

000004
000017
007540

177777
000002

000020
007540

S

001046

176524
176516
178510

001C4e

176462
176454

001046

176426
176352
176412
176404

001046

176356
176350

CO1046

:1S THE MAINTENANCE BIT CLEARED

§r118: 8177777, 3STATUS ;
Bf? xra as?arus
BEQ s
ERRI4: MOV cxu ERCOUNT
N=N+1
IR %S, STRER
STISXE: scope
5Ti5
:CAN WE SET THE MAINTENANCE BIT
§Tisx: BIC  #177777,3STATUS
BIS 85173, 35TATLS
BIT #8173, STATUS
BNE ST1gE’
ERRIG: MOV 215, ERCOUNT
N=N+1
ISR %5, STAER
STIBE: SCOPE
§Tisx

}15 MASTER ENABLE CLEARED

&T1e:  BIC 8177777 . 3STATUS
BIT uexra 38TATUS
5EQ 16XE

ERR1G: 59§+' cxs ERCOUNT
JSR = %S,STAER
STIEXE: SCOPE
5716

'CAN WE SET MASTER ENABLE

&T1eX: BIC 8177777, 3STATUS
MO #340, ICSR
8] 88172, 35TATUS
BIT #8172, aSTATUS

BNE ST17E
ERR17: MOV u17 ERCOUNT
N=N+1
JSR %S, STRER
ST17E: SCOPE
TIBX
115 DPR CLEARED
§117: BIC  #177777,3STATUS
BIT #8171, I8TATLS
BEG ST174¢
ERR20: MOV :ao,sncounr

JSR #5,STAER

CLEAR T
,. MAINT NRNCk BIT CLEAR
;BRANCH _IF MAINTENANCE CLERR
s %%% ERROR 14 #%%

:REPORT MAINTENANCE SET

;CAN WE SET MAINTENANCE
i 1S MRINTENQNCE SET
:YES EXIT

;%%% ERROR 15 »#

;CLEAR THE WORLD

: IS MASTER ENASLE CLEARED
:BRANCH IF CLEARRED

;#%% ERROR 16 »#x

;REPORT MASTER ENRBLE STILL SET

:CAN WE SET MASTER ENABLE
IS MASTER ENABLE SET

YES EXIT

*** ERROR 17 ###

;REPORT ERROR

;CLEAR _THE WORLD

: 1S DATA PRESENT CLEARED

:BRANCH IF DATA PRESENT AS CLEARED
s#%% ERROR 20 #x¥

:REPORT DATA PRESENT 1S SET

SEQ 0023




JRIN. MACYLL 27(732)
DIDNRR.PLL

333 002514 20000M
384 0028l (Q02¢ed

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 12

STI7XE: SCOPE
ST17

LO2

SEG 0024




MRIN.

415

@ SN S SR SN
TO =0 ps pa
OO~

421

MRCYLl 27(732)
DZDNAR.PLL

002520

002582

002560
002564
002586

002570

00zel4
002620
002622

002624
002632
002640
002642

002650
002654
002656
Q02664
00egb72
0Cze74

002732
002706
002710
002714
002718

002724
002730
002732

002734
002742
N02750
0CZ752

002780

002764

DOESED

Q42777
032777
001405
012737
000023
004537
000004
002570

042777
033777
Q0140€
012737
000024
004537
000425
0Se777
032777
001006
012737
000C2s
004537
000410
105777
100005
Cle737
000026
004537
000004
002524

Q42777
033777

Q00414

MO2

08-APR-76 14:21 PAGE 13

000021
007540

177777

000001
000022
007540

177777
COiCsts

000023
007540

000301
000001

000024
007540
176134
000025
007540

177777
001086

000026
007540

176322
176314
176306
176300

001046

176252
176244

CO1046

176216
176210

001046

176184
176156

Q01046

0C1046

176108
176100

001046

:CAN WE SET DPR (DIGIT PRESENT)

§T17X: BIC 4177777 ernru
MOV 48178'B1T3,3STATUS ssr PND
BIS #81IT1,3STAtUS ssf DPR
8IT #8IT1,aSTATUS
BNE ST20E :
ERR21: MOx+1 #21,ERCOUNT ;%#%% ERRCR 21 *x*
JSR %S, STRER
ST20E: SCOPE
ST17X

+1S CRQ (CALL REQUEST) CLEARED
§120: grg $177777 ,3STATUS

I #8170,35TATUS ;IS CALL REQUEST SET
BEQ  STalf’ tNO! IT SHOULD NEVER BE SET
ERRZ2: MOV - #22,ERCONT t¥%% ERROR 28 #¥#
JSR _ S,STAER :REPORT ERROR

STRlE: ECOPE

120
;TEST THE ABILITY OF SETTING CRG
§121: BIC 8177777, 3STATUS ;C'.EAR THE WORLD
BIT nngs ,astaTus :IS THE DN11 CLERR

BEQ ST :DN11 0K’

ERR23: no§+l 823, ERCOUNT :%%% ERROR 23 %##
ISR %5 . STAER :REPORT ERROR "STATUS REG.
BR STO2E 'EXIT ERROR OCCOURRED

STee: BIS ®3IT0,3STATUS  ;SET CALL REGUEST
gIT $8170,aSTATUS ;IS CALL REGUEST SET

BNE ST22X :YEST EXIT
ERR2Y: gox+1 824, ERCOUNT ! %%% ERROR 24 #¥¥
ISR %5, STRER :REPORT ERROR
BR ST22E :LOOP ON ERRO
ST22x: TSTB  ISTATUS :DONE SHOULD NOT BE SET
BPL ST22E tBRANCH IF DONE NOT SET
ERR2S: ﬁ°§+1 %25, ERCOUNT ! %%% ERROR 25 ##¥
ISR %5, STAER :REPORT THE ERROR
ST22E: gggTE

'DOES MAINTENANCE SET DLO
&123: BIC 8177777 ,ASTATUS :CLEAR THE NORLD

BIT MASK , astATUS S REG CLR
BEQ ST24' : YES! ExtT

ERR2S: 29§+1 825, ERCOUNT 1 %% ERROR 26 *#x
ISR %5 . STRER :REPORT ERROR
3R STASE

NOT CLEAR™

SEQ 002S




MRIN.

MACYLl

ZONRR.PLI

441
542
443
e
45
445
447
448
443

002766
002774
003002
003004

003012
003016
003C20

002734

08-APR-/:

000010
010000

176054
176046

ST24:

000027 001046 ERR27:

007540

STaSt:

14:21 PAGE IM

BiS
BIT
BNE
MOV
N=N+1
JSR
SCOPE
ST23

NO2.

#BIT3,STATUS
#1712, STATUS
ST2SE

827, ERCOUNT
%S5, STRER

:15 DLO SET
L YES EXIT
:¥¥% ERROR 27 #%¥

:REPORT ERROR

SEG C026

 S—



11 87(732) 08-APR-76 [4:21 PRGE IS

1 {3 l(#
MO
M)

[ BN N Y

;

D
W

WD) b eb €
San  Ehoo

% M)

» |
. |

RN

SO D Gl

i

RenEe  OidR

o =p b s

OO0 OO

)

C
«
(

(1]
()
(D
v M
-t
4.0

BO3

:CQN WE SET PND IN MRINTENANCE MOOE

QNaT7? 177777 178020 S8tas:  BIC 8177777, 3""ATUS z
. "e012 E’T Mask, astRiuS ;13 REG CLEAR
£Q §TaSk :YES! REG

033777 001088 |
i /
01273F 000030 -001046 ERR30: MOV 830, ERCOUNT ‘285 ERROR
00003 - Nz=N+1
304637 007540 ISR %5, STAER
- R STAEE {LOOP ON EREOR
76766 ST25x: BIS 8BITSILITIIBITO, ASTATUS :SET PND IN MAINTENANCE MODE.
7€780 13 828174, ISTRTLS
; ST2&E :PNO SET
0104 ERR3L: MOV 831, ERCOUNT ass ERROR 31 #as

o
LEAR
3C #

++

800032 NN |
004537 0OTs<0 JSR %5, STAER :BND NOT SET
000410 = STeeE :EXIT ERROR OCCURRED

{03ES PND SET DONE

105777 175736 §T2s: 1878 3STATUS :1S DONE SET
10540 M1 ST2eE (B%aNCH IF DONE 3ET
012737 000032 001046 ERR32: MOV 832, ERCOUNT 1##% ERRCR 32 #sd
000033 N=Ne
004537 007540 JSR /%, STRER
000004 ST2BE: SC0PE
0030z2 §735

‘CAN WE SET DSS IN MAINTENENCE MOD

Q42?77 177777 178710 STEex: BIC 8177777, 35TATLS A .
033777 001068 178702 81t MASK, 3SYATUS ;1S PE3. CLEAR
n1y BE3 STz7 (SRANCH F CLERR

12737 000033 O00104& ERR33: MOV 823, ERCOUNT 32+ EORCR 33 aes
000034 NaNe ]
004€27 007540 ISR %S, STAER
50042s 1 §Ta7E {REPQRT ERRQR
062777 Qo101 17%eSe ST27:  BIS 83I731BIT3IBITO,. 9STATUS ;SET 0SS IN MRINTENANCE MOIE
032777 000040 178eS0 iy 82178, JSTATUS
0010 ANE §T30
012737 000034 001048 ERR34: MOV 834, ERCOUNT c#2s ERBOR 34 #a#
806035 N=N+ !

O04€37 0O7SH0 TS] €. STRER

000410 z8 $T2% :LOOP ON ERROR

L
o

[




[l ¥ [ 4e [ & ]

Colfure—= D MU £ GITus- (000D -

INUUNUUNUTUIUUNUIEIUIUIUIUI

TOIORRUITUDS “p—epeh spspopop-e

CO3

MACYLL 27(732) 09-APR-TE 14:21 PAGE 16 SE3 Co2s
:DOES DSS SET DONE

23218 108777 1TEeas §130: 1878 TATUS UEs DO =£r BY DSE
BT R0s I A
003324 (12737 000035 001046 ERR3S: MOV 835, ERCOUNT o FRROR 35 2%

000038 g
003232 004537 007sw0 sn %S, STRER :REPORT ERROR
003338 200304 ST2TE: sv
£3334C 0C3132 a

- CAN WE ser PUO IN nnxwrswnn#s MODE
o342 Qur77 177777 17se0n 83l BIC 8177777, 33TATUS
033353 033777 Doi0ee 17SS%E It MASK as?nTus IS STATUS BEG CLEAR
003258 001408 _ 3EQ ST3IX ;BRANCH _IF REG CLEAR
003383 865532 000036 001046 ERR3S: MoV, ERCOUNT i##% ERROR 38 ##+
' N=

003266 DO4S3T 0OTSHO JSR %S, STRER :REPORT ERROR
003272 000432 ; z2 ST32¢E ;
003274 0352777 000010 175848 ST3IX: - BIS #8173, 3STATUS ;SET MAINTENANCE
003302 (032777 177780 17888 BIC #177780, 95TATUS
00331C 0s2777 002000 178832 21s 43171018170, 3STATUS :SET PUO
0331 00S777 17Sg3d 3 3sTatus
003322 100W0e Ehit 732
303338 QIZ737 000037 Q0I04E ERRAT: MOV 837  ERCOUNT ;484 ERROR 37 #3+

0O0OCH0 NaN+1
203332 304837 0070 J2R %S, STRER
22333 IZosIs e Stk ;REFORT ERROR




"Q'N

% poao
=0 B
03354
s31 003360
003362

Q03364

ydAt

003412
00341
8u3“1&
udﬁaq
S42 003832
0034234

00342
203445

203450
003454
033458

003464
003470
003472

003474
55 003s0:
203513
00312

2o = Jaun

ALY

U_"_L!(ﬂlﬂll""“ltﬂl"mtﬂl
-

003S60

e71 003Se+

HRCYII 271732

108777

§13738

000041

0834

003242

el

000
DB4S.¢

0045’?
000414

DO3

'DONE NOI

TEST DONF
+QQ ER%OR 4O ##+
SET REPORT ERRCR

l
SET RSRANDON CQgL RNE RETRY IN MAINTENANCE MODE

IS REG. CLEAR
s exit

*** ERRCR 4] #»##

;REPORT REG. NOT CLEARR
;SET ACR IN MRINTENANIE

(##% EREOR 42 #¥»
:ACR NOT SET

SES 0029

- -

MCLE

.uRS DCNE SET BY RBANDCN CALL &ND RETRY

s YES EXIT
*** ERROR 43 #2#

;DONE NOT SET

;IS REG
RHr"\.H
ESROR 44 ##s

CLR
s YES
EaR
sLOOP ON ERROR
:SET PND ©
SeT DIGE+ PRESENT
\ES 2RRNCH
;%##% ERROR 4S5 232

;REPORT DIGIT PRESENT NOT SET
:LOOP ON ERROR

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 17
{WAS DONE SET
175804 §733; TSTE  2STATUS
BNI svaaE
0OCON0 001046 ERRYO: gox 1 243, ERCOUNT
=N+
007S40 ggn "~ %5, STAER
ST32E: SCOPE
T3
.CAN WE
77777 175488 ST32x: BIC 81777
00:088 175480 BIT MASK asfnTus
: SEQ ST33
000041 001048 ERRMI: "°§ 1 41, ERCOUNT
=N+
007540 ISR %5, STAER
2 ST34E 0
004011 178424 ST3d:  BIS sBITI1'BIT2RITO. 3STATUS
40000 178418 Eﬁg §B§Tl“ "95TATLS
0C0042 001048 ERRNE: §93¢1 42, ERCOUNT
£07540 JSR = %S.STAER
ER ST34E
- .DID ACR SET DONE
178374 8734: g Is gs;ngus
000043 001046 ERRY3: "°§¢1 #42,ERCOUNT
007540 ISR %5, STAER
STIHE: gfggs
;D0ES PND CLEAR DIGIT PRESENT
177777 175346 ST34X: S 8177777 g?TﬁTUC
0o108e 178340 eég E“g“ ,ast
000044 00104& ERRH4: §9§+1 844, ERCOUNT
007540 ISR %5, STAER
BR ST3SE
000410 173314 ST3s:  BIS 821T81RIT3 asrn*u:
000032, 175308 BIS $2IT1, 3STARILE
00002 17830 ggg gsggx '3STATUS
0DOCHE 001046 ERRSS: 59§+1 845, ERCOUNT
007540 ISR %S STAER
R §TisE




MRIN,  MACYLL 270732 0S-APR-TE  14:21 PAGE 18 SEQ 003C
DIDNRA.PLI

BY orvca - gyt et toroey SR ST PNISEN CLIANR oatut L Ene e

£ 350 B3500r Dogoe el 21t caxrx T 1uA8 TIGIT PRESENT CLEARED .

S°T 0C3802 QCI43S BEG  ST3sE :YES BRANCH d

S78 003804 Q12737 000045 001046 ERRYS: MOV 246, ERCOUNT ;##% ERROR 46 ##3 '

% 80047 NzN+1

€30 003812 Q04S37 007ENO JSR ~ “5,STRER :REPORT ERROR

€31 003tie 000004 ST3SE: SCOPE

€32 003820 003474 ST34X

K :CAN WE SET AND CLEAR DONE

S84 DQQ3ez2 108777 17sa:E2 Sf3e: 7378 ISTATUS :TEST DONE

§85 00383€ 100008 BFL ST36X :DINE_CLEAR BRANCH

SS% 003830 Q12737 000047 001048 ERRYT: MOV 247 ERCOUNT t#%4 ERROR 47 ##+

57 gooesg NzN+1

£3g (00363 004537 007SNO JSA ~ uS,STAER ;REPORT ERROR

35 [003EN2 0004E7 > 2R ST3EE :LOOF ON_ERRCR

$3C 0038ss 082777 000200 1TEiTe STaex: BIS #8177,3STATUS  :SET DINE




LJRIN,  MACYLL
DIONRS.PLL

34 oo3es?
23 208

gs8 003&&5
S3S 0036~
600 003674
80. 003702
602 003706
802 0037i0
£08 M3718
eJs 003222
- B0V 003724

033726

B

WMIUTUE- 2 psp—spapapspopapsf
U= D - J0UN Lo =D
w

M }T'U‘U‘U‘U'U‘U“O"(FU‘U'U'U‘U'U‘

r

©
o
&
& ]
[
(& ]

23 Q4040
£5¢ 84844
€31 004048
e3z (00%0SH4

63t 00407¢
£37 004100

£33 QD106
ES0 004112
g41 004116
£42 004120
£43 004122
£43 004130
E4c 004132
E4 00413€

:ﬂ q-a\

000137

012737
000CSH
4537
0422

FO3

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 19

178172
0000sa
007540

000200
175142

0000S!
007340

000240
000300

004010
000340
175084
0coosz

007540

004032

0030CH
004048
00303
007540
004lle
174722
001040
0C1040

000340
000054

%1378

000400

001326

001022

001086

175146

001046

175084
175034
178074

178012
001046

C01046

174780

174702
001046

174650

0010S0

:CAN WE CLEAR DONE
{LRDON: TsIe ASTATUS

ERRSQ:

DONSET:
ERRS!:
ST3BE:

-CAN WE
§737:

INTER:
ERRS2:

ST37X:

SECINT:
ERRS3:

ST38:

ERRSH:
ST38E:

ST40:

B 8 ET

MOV #50, ERCOUNT
N=N+1

JSR %5, STRER

R ST36E

B
BIC iBITr JSTATUS
1578 3STATUS

BPL ST36E

MOV #S1,ERCOUNT
N=N+l

JSR %“S,STRER
SCOPE

ST36
GENERATE AN INTERRUPT
CLR ASTATUS

ggg cINTER aVECTOR

IS DONE SET

{453 ERKOR B0 ae

;REPCRT ERROR
LOOP ON_ERROR

:CLR_DONE
IS CONE_CLERRED
; TES EXIT
*** ERROR S1 ###

;DONE NOT CLEARED

SET UP INTERRUPT VECTOR
T CPU PRICRITY LEVEL TQ BRS

BIS cslré BIT? “STRTQS :SET INTERRUPT ENRBLE AND DONE

NOP
JMP ST37X

MOV 8340 JCSR

 CLR STAtUS

MOV csa ERCOUNT
JSR %5, STRER
ST33E

MOV 8SECINT, QVECTOR
BIS 8BIT2, 3ONCSRL

JMP ST38
MQV #53,ERCOUNT

JSR %5.STRER

B8] ST38E

MOV ssra,-.avzﬁron
JCSR

CLR TIME

INC TIME

BNE -4

MOV #340, 3CSR

MOV 85y, ERCOUNT

JSR %S, STRER
gov STKLINK, %6

S
BIT #8]T8, ISR
.*s

STl
CHP DNCSR4,STRTUS

;NQ' INTERRUPT SHOULD MASTER ENABLE NQT SET
:G0 SET MASTER ENASLE TQ SEE IF WE CAN INTERRUFT
;REPORT AN INTERRUPT OCCURRED THAT IS AN ERROR

;#x% ERROR 52 #xx

:SET UP INTERRRUPT VECTOR

:SET MASTER ENABLE

:NO INTTERRUPT SHOULD QCCUR PROCESSOR IS AT LEVEL S
:WE SHOULD NOT INTERRUPT LEVEL TO RIGH

;##% ERROR 53 #¥#

;REPORT THE DN11 INTERRUPTED
;ENTER SCOPE LOOP
SET UP FOR INTERRUPT

:LOWER PROCESSOR PRIORITY
SET P TIMER
THAIT FOR INTERRUPT

:LOCK UP CPU DN1! DIC NOT INTERRUFT
1##% ERROR SH ##»

;REPORT DN11 DID NOT INTERRUPT AT BRO
tRESET STACK

DID THE QPERATOR SELECTED A DN!Il
; _NO! NORMAL RUN
s THE OPERATOR DID SELECTED A DN1l




LMSIN, MRCYIL

DZONRR.PLL
847 Q044N
£48 004146
e 8 4154
850
&s! 0041”0
£s2 8841?
853 4176
6s4 004204
£S5 D004z2ie
&S5 004214
857 004220
658 (004222
£S9 004228
660 004232
861 004234
52 [04242
gE3 004250
€4 004254
685 . 004260

86 00uzee

887 004288
BES
gts
&£70
871
E::'E
&73
s74
£73
&78
£77
£7E
&7
&80
66l
&8¢
(4=
£S89
Y=
EEt
£27
E88
£ES
£S0
£3!
B3
K

27(732)

Q01414

i

001372

08-APR-76

000002 001050
000108 1746E3

01328

I4:21 PAGE 20

01014 OCI0SO RESTRRT:

001000 174366

004232

004232
001372

000100 004232
177770 001042

G01040
001040

001042

MYCNT: éDO

GO3

RESTART

:Bt§s ag?nTus
ntTB ' aSTATUS

571
BNCSR1 , STATUS
88173, 3%R
MYCNT42

MYCNT

MYCNT+2

MYCNT

STIX

#100, MYCNT
¥%7 7770, TIME]

TIQE
TIMEL
-1z

;SET_INTERRUPT ENABLE
+IF SET DNI1 IS POSSABILE THERE

s TEST IF THE OPERATCOR WANTS TQ LOOP _ON STATIC TESTS
{BRANCH TO ON-LINE TEST IfF 81T § NOT se7

.+LOOP ON STATIC TESTS BIT9 SET

;WRIT FOR PHONE LINE TO SETTLE

SEQ 0032




" . ——— * w— -

MRIN,
DZDNRS.

895

aaou
JD DI
W0~
O
©
£
8

33733430
PR LGB0

©
2
3

m-dmm.s:(..ru»-cungﬂ
.
X

T TR T TR TR It T o ot Tt B

Pspspspap sp-spspsps(])

HRL\II 27(732)
Pll

013708
004737

COS004

08-RPR-7E

001070
010142

gasu412
004322

010142
000200

001072

001038
Q0e314

Q0el172
00e314

001036
000377

006335
goelze
008336

001036
C00377

00e3E0
00E17z
006380

001036
000377

00e402

00el72

0CeH402

000377

174514

174442

004322

001072

001072

gclioze

001072

001050
Q0104+

14:21

HO3

PRGE 21
:DIALEX 11
D&ua 0
JSR PC cxauh
RESET
MOV IINT IVECTOR
CLR
ST NOFLRG
ENE +6
BR NEWNO
NOFLAG: 0
ISR PC, CKSWR
81T 28177 2sR
BNE ONDIAL
NEWNO: CLR MAP
CLR MAP+2
BIS 8177777 ,NOFLAG
CLR COUNT
NOD: MOV 8PHO1, %3
EMT +1
PH1
JSR %7.T7YST
518 PHOL
BEQ NO1
INC COUNT
BISB 0377 MAP (Y4}
NOiL: INC
MOV ‘PHOQ. ' 7 3
EMT +1
PH2
JSR %7, TYST
15TR PHd2
BEQ NOZ
INC COUNT
BISB 3377 MAP (4)
NO2: INC
MOV spnoa %3
EMT +1
PH3
JSR %7 TYST
ST PHU3 .
BEQ NO3
INC COUNT
BISB u377 MAP(4)
NO3: INC
MOV sPHOH %3
EMT +]
BHY
JSR %7 . TYST
15TR  PHON
BEQ DNDIAL
BISBE  #377,MAP(4)
INC count
ONDIAL: MOV oncsnx STATUS
gpg counr &AVE

TH§ CPERQTOR MUST R?SIGN FHONE NUH?Ep Tg EACH DN1l

; CHECK FOR CNTL G
;SET UP VECTOR

;CHECK FOR_<1G)

:TEST FOR TTY CONVERSATION
:BRANCH_IF NO CONVERSATION
:CLEAR PHONE MAP

;SET UP PHONE 81 BUFFER

;FETCH KEYBOARD CHAR
:OPERATOR FRILED TO TYPE A PHONE NUMBER
;LORD MRP

;FETCH KEYBOARD CHARACTER
:DID THE OPERATOR TYPE A PHONE NUMBER

; THE OPERATOR ONLY GRVE THE PROGRAM ONE NUMBER

: THE CPERATOR TYPED AN NUMBER
;LORD MAP

sFETCH KEYBOARD CHARACTER.

:DID THE OPERATOR TYPE A NUMBER FOR LINE THREE

:NO NUMEER FOR LINE THREE
;OPERATOR TYPE D A NUMBER
:LOAD MAP

;FETCH KEYBOARD CHARACTER
s TEST IF THE OPERATOR TYPED A NUMBER FOR T
Egggﬂ;gg DID NOT TYPE R NUMBER

MIS LINE

SEG 0033




L e T ——

JMRIN,  MARCYLL
<ONRA.PlLL

795 004566

775 004660
776 00466+
777 (004670
778 (004674
779 004700
780 004702
781 004710
782 Q04716
783 004722
784 004724
785 Q04732
786 004740
787 Q04742

763 004750
730 0047%6
791 004762
792 0047g4
793 004770
794 00477¢
795 Q04774
7% 00S002

793 00SO04
80C 00S010
g0l (COS016
g0z 00SO24
€03 00S032

804 00SO40 -

B80S 0OS04M
g0t 003046

004737
105784
001423
008777
001415
01773

082737
000743

005037
005037
37

02737
000745

00s077

00sS237

010142
001072

174244
174236
001080
0000ss

007724
001044

000002

0010s2
0010S4
001056
001060

001036
001014
001072

000101
010000

0000Se

174074
007724

001044

0cooee

173772
0C1036
177700

0000AC -

000004
001040

001042

001032
001034
001048

001080

001044
0010s0

174116
174110

001046

- 001032

001080

001030
001042
001040
173754

103

) .08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 22

TEST FOR DN11°S TO BE IN READY STATE

LOF RELET COARD TEsCER AT sTeRT

A INGO: JSR :CHECK FOR CNTL G

1578 ngﬁtu) +1S THIS LINE ACTIVE

3EQ EXMODOK ' BRANCH NOT ACTIVE

ST JSTATUS

BEQ MODOK :DN11 READY OK

MOV ISTATUS,WORK  :FETCH CONTENTS OF REGISTER

MOV STATUS,WORKI  :FETCH ADDRESS OF REGISTER
ERRSS: qox d 855, ERCOUNT :%%% ERROR 55 ¥#*

N=N+

ﬂgfr %&, STAER2 :REPORT DN11 NOT READY

B8R :YOU CAN NOT CONTINUE
MODOK: DEC SAVE :ON UNTIL DN1l IS MADE RERDY

BEQ ssrpr +G0 SET CALL REQUEST
EXMODOK: INC

ADD a STATUS :SET UP FOR NEXT DN1l

3R RINuO :TEST NEXT DNI1I

:ET UP DIGIT POINTERS FOR PHONE NUMBERS

OR DAILING seouzncs
&ETPT: CLR :SET UP DIGIT PQINTER ONE
CLR PNTE :SET UP DIGIT POINTER TWO
CLR PNT3 tSET UP DIGIT POINTER THREE
gts pnrq :SET UP DIGIT POINTER FOUR
MOV coun7 SAVE :SET UP TO ENABLE CRQ
MV DNCSRL,STATUS  ;SET_UP ON1l POINTER
- SETCRG: TSTE -MAP(4) 1S THIS ACTIVE
- BEQ EXCRQ

MOV #101,aSTATUS :SET _CRQ@ - INT. ENABLE - MASTER ENRBLE
BIT QBITI-,JSTRTUS :TEST FOR DLO SET

BEQ DLO :DLO SET OK!
ERRSE: no§+1 856, ERCOUNT ‘¥%% ERROR 5b *#%
MOV JSTATUS,WORK  ;FETCH CONTENTS OF STATUS REGISTER
JSR %S5, STRER2
BR SEtCRQ
DLOTST: DEC SAVE
BEQ HAITIN :GO WAIT FOR INTERRUPTS
EXCRQ: INC %M
ADD 82, STATUS :SET UP FOR NEXT DN1l
tcr :SET UP NEXT DN11

BR SETCRG
:SET UP TO COUNT DSS INTERRUPTS AND TIME OUT IF ALL
:0SS INTERRUPTS 385207 0CCUR

WAITIN: CLR
MOV COUNT,DSZCNT  ;NUMBER OF DNI!
MOV 017?700 TIMEL

MOV ME :SET UP TIMER
BIS oaira 3DNCSR1  :SET MASTER ENABLE
TWOSEC: INC :HAIT FOR DSS
BNE 4
INC TIMEL

SEQ 0034




e ———-e————————— e —— — - -

JMAIN. MACYIL 27(732) D0B-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 23 3E3 0038
DZDNAR. P11
807 00S0S2 Q01372 BNE TWOSEC
g% %?3 012777 000340 173720 MOV 340, 3CSR ﬁmxw?m
g 104001 EMT +1 :REPORT TIME OUT
810 00S0e¥ 007233 TiMO
811 00S0ee6 0CS004 CLR Y
exg 005070 012737 0000S? 001046 ERRS?: MOV 857, ERCOUNT :%%% ERROR 57 *»%*
81 000060 N=N+1
g}q 005953 81333; 00{033 88%333 F°3 gg“§§152¥§TUS T UP TQ FETCH ON11 REGISTERS
- - S ] o ; 4
g2 RRiM %A% Bigh ONSTATE:Yel8  MRPC4) LT TRHE L ThE e S
817 005116 001410 _ BEQ MPDN :LINE NOT ACTIVE CHECK NEXT
818 005120 017737 173724 001032 MOV JSTATUS,WORK  :FETCH DN11 STATUS
819 008138 004537 007724 ISR %S, STAER2 ‘REPORT STATUS
820 (00Si32 005337 001044 DEC SAVE
€31 00513t 001521 BEQ REPEND :GO REPORT END
832 005140 00520 MPDN:  INC %4
823 005142 062737 000002 001050 ADD 82, STATUS :SET UP TC TEST NEXT DNIL
824 00Sis0 000760 2R DNSTATE
825 005152 012737 177770 001042 END: MOV 8177770, TIMEL  ;SET UP TIME TO LET PHONE RING
826 005160 00S037 001040 CLR TIME
827 00Sie4 005237 001040 INC TIME
828 00S17C 001375 BNE  .-4
00S172 005237 001042 INC TIMEL
830 0Q0Si76 001372 BNE  .-1P _
831 008300 032777 010000 173572 BIT $BIT12,35R :TEST HOW DO WE TERMINATE THE CALL
832 00S206 001457 BEG NOTCRG :CALL TERMINATED BY RESET
833 005210 013737 001036 001044 MOV COUNT, SAVE
834 00S216 013737 001014 001080 MOV DNCSRI, STATUS
835 005224 005004 CLRDN: CLR %4 .
83t - 00S226 105764 001072 TSTE  MAP(4) - 1S THIS LINE ACTIVE
837 005232 001440 BEQ EXCLRON :LINE IS NOT ACTIVE
€38 005234 042777 000001 173606 BIC #BIT0,JSTATUS  :CLEAR CRQ
€39 00S242 013737 177770 001042 MOV 177770, TIMEL
8490 005250 005037 (001040 CLR TIME
841 (00S354 005237 001040 INC TIME :WIAT FOR DSS TC COME BACK
842 005260 001375 BNE =4
843 00S2e2 005237 001042 INC TIMEL
g44 00S2ee 001372 BNE =12
§45 005270 032777 0OOCHO 173852 BIT $BITS,ISTATUS  ;TEST FOR DSS
S4& 005376 001413 ) BEQ DSSCLA :DSS CLEARED BY CRQ
847 00S300 013737 001050 001034 MOV STATUS,WORK!  ;SET UP FOR ERROR REPORT
848 00S30& 017737 173535 (001032 MOV ISTATUS, WORK
ggg 005314 gégggi 000DEQ O00I04E ERRED: ﬂ°§+1 860, ERCOUNT :¥%% ERROR B0 ¥#%
°Z1 00S322 004537 0077:4 o TSR %S STRER2 : REPORT ERROR
g€2 005326 005237 001044 DSSCLR: DEC SAVE
=53 005332 (001423 BEQ REPEND :RECYCLE
g4 00S334 005204 EXCLRDN: INC %Y
eSs (0S33e 062737 000202 (001050 ADD #2,STATUS :GO0 CLEAR NEXT DNI1l
gg; 008344 000720 : BR CLADN+2
ecg :
ggg :DN11'S MUST BE CLEARED BY RESET IN THIS TEST
BE]1 (00S34& 004737 010142 NOTCRQ: JSR PC, CKSKR :CHECK FOR CNTL &

862 0033Se (CO000S RESET :CLEAR THE WORLD




- ——————— B —

g o ————

MAIN,

DIDNRA.

MRCY1l g7(732?

Pl

00S3S4
g0s362

0oe37s

005274
005400
00S402
QOS4CY
005408

Q18737
I3
005237
001372
10400!

007308
000137

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 24

177770 001042

0C1042

001304

REFZND:

MOV
CLR
NC
NE
INC
gNE
EMT
MESEND
JMP

KO3

8177770, TIME]
TIM
TIM

NOTFIRST

SEQ 0038

;SET UP 70 WAIT FOR LINES TO SETTLE COWN

; REPORT END
;RECYCLE TEST

]




- ————— e ———

DZDNRR.PLL

80 005912

883 (005434
834 00544z
885 (005450
886 005452
887 (05455
888 (005460
835 00S4eY
830 (05466
831 005474

9z8 005720

b o e = e————— e ——

LMAIN., MRCYLL &7

(732)

000eE!

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 25

000004
001036
001014
006314
301082

001072
173364
160000
173374

000040
000020
000061
007724

001100
173322
173316

000000
000377

100000
004000

0coole
000360
001050

001032
000200
000002
173212
001050

001044
000002

000002
000022

173354

173334
173324
001046

00SSed

173176
173170

001022

001076
0010s0
001130

tnT:

DNTST:

ERRB!:

FNDSET:

SELECT:

LASTDG:

SETDPR:

INCDN:

EXINC:

BIC
MoV
MOV
MOV
MOV

LO3

gINTERRUPT HANDLER FOR DIALEX
ON LINE TEST

#8172, JONCSR1
COUNT | SAVE
DNCSR1; STATUS
#PHOL, POINT
#PNT1 | ENTRY
%Y

MAP (Y4)

EXINC

JSTATUS

INCON
8160000, ISTATUS ;
NOERROR

JENTRY

DSSSET

REPORR

#8175, 3STATUS
pSSSEt
oaxrq?aSanus

PNDSE
#61,ERCOUNT
/SCSTQERE

INDN
POINT, INDEX
JENTRY, %3
JENTRY'
INCDN

0(3), HORK
377 WORK
LASTOG
8BIT1S, JENTRY
$8IT11.35R
DSSSET'

12, WORK
#360, WORK
sanrus %0

WORK , 30
88177, aSTATUS
8BIT1 ISTATUS
JENTRY

srnTgs , DNCSRY

%2, ENTRY
8z STATUS
822 POINT
DNTST

;CLEAR_MASTER ENABLE

sSET UP TO COUNT DNI1'S
:SET UP ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT
sFETCH NUMBER POINT

;IS THE LINE ACTIVE

sBRANCH THE LINE IS NOT ACTIVE
+1S THE _DONE FLAG SET
sNO_INTERRUPT FROM THIS DN1l
ERROR ? (PWO-ACR-BIT13 UNUSED)
:BRANCH NC ERROR

;IS IT THE END OF CALL

:YES ACR SET END OF CALL

;REPORT ERROR OCCURRED

: 1S DSS SET

:BRANCH IF DSS SET
s TEST FOR PND

:PND SET OK!

s x%% ERROR 61 %

;SET UP TO FET
+SET UP DIGIT

"FETCH DIGIT

;IS THIS THE LAST DIGIT
sBRANCH IF NOT LAST DIGIT
:SET END OF CALL FLAG

;TEST FOR EON OPTION
:801 DOES NOT HAVE EON OPTION
:LOAD END OF NUMBER CODE

;LORD DIGIT INTQ TOP BYTE OF DNl! REGISTER

;LOAD BCD DIGIT
:CLEAR_DONE
:SET DPR

; TEST FOR LAST DNI!
:BRANCH ALL DN11 OPERATING

;SET UP FOR NEXT DN1l POLE

.
.

s TEST NEXT DN1l

SEQ 0037




l-__._....-._..___.-____

. MRIN.

831

33

MACY1l

DZDONRR.PLL

| =y d
o
00 36
00S. M
Q0S746
008782

005756
005762
005770

005772
80577

006000
00E004
00s012

006014
00e0z22
006026
006032
006040
006042
COE04E
00&0SH
006056
00s060
00e062
00e0eM
Q0e07e
006074
006102
006106
Qoelle

008150

er(732)

301434

052777

208337
042777
000735

' 012737

000063
Q04537
Q427

000724

012737
013706
004737
017737
00Coco
00473

017777
000240
000240
000240
000240
032777
001018
012737

00s237

MO3

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 26

001030
000004

001000
00sise

001030
000200

0000e2

007724
000201

000340
001070
010044
172742

010142
172726

000010

177770
001040
001040

001036

172722
000018

77770
01040
001040

173050

173060

001046

173038

001002

0010%0

172774

172706
001036

172644
001036

TEST oss FOR OVERFLOW AND EXIT
EX0S sscnr

ESTE
BIS  BIT2,3ONCERI
RESTE: MOV  #1000,%6
JP  END

w4
mu
—unNo-—-

!

’ROUTINE DEC DSS COUNT

0sS DEC DSSCNT
" BIC 88177,aSTATUS
BR INCON'

‘ROUTINE TO REPORT DN1l ERROR

REPORR:

ERRE2: MOV 62, ERCOUNT
N=N+1

JSR %5, STAER2

géc #817718170,asSTATUS

INCON

e A e A s Ee

MASTER: MQV 340, CSR
MOV STKLINK, %6
JSR PC, SUSKR
MOV ASR, STATUS
HALT

EXMAST: JSR PC,CKSKR
MOV 2SR, ISTATUS

NOP
NOP
NOP
NOP
BIT sarra 2SR
BNE WAt
MOV 01??770 COUNT
CLR TIME
TIMW:  INC TIME
BNE TIMW
INC - COUNT
BNE TIMW=-4

CLR JSTATUS
CLRWAT: BIT 88173, 3SR

BNE CLRRES

MOV c%fév70 , COUNT

CLR
CLRTIM: INC TIME

DéD WE RE’EIVE DSS FROM ALL
(SET MQSTER ENABLE

;RESET STACK
sRECYCLE PROGRAM

; CLEAR DONE

; #%% ERROR B2 *x*

;CLEAR DONE AND CRQ
;GO TEST MEXT DNLI

MAINTENANCE ROUTINE FOR SETTING PULSER

;LOOK UP CPU. PRICRITY

; CHECK FOR HARDWARE SWITCH REGISTER
1 STORE ADDRESS

sLOADSR FROM DOC. 5.3

sCHECK FOR ¢1G)

sMOVE SR INTQ DN1! REGISTER ;

; TEST FOR NRINTENQNCE MCOE
:BRANCH WE ARE IN MAINTENANCE MODE
:WAIT 2 SECONDS FOR 801 SIGNALS

;CLEAR DN11

tARE WE IN MAINTENANCE MODE
;BRANCH NO NEED TO WAIT
:WAIT FOR 801

SEQ 0038




.MAIN.
DZDNAA.P

Pebspapapabh-habh—pa
OLUOO0O00000
U p=e ps s Pt Pt p=a P

—
O
n
| )

BPapah-ap-ah 2 ap apahpap—

ap =
o
-
(& )

18e8

Owo~NoCNLEWN

HRCYII 27(732)

006{54
o0E 13

0Cb16H
006170

Q06172
806200

006270
C0ez272

006314
00e336
006360
00oe402

S

00137

00¢ 3
01370
005077
00012"‘

08-APR-7%

001036
172680

000340
172606

172574
172570

Q00377

010140
000215
1725e2

000002

00ESHH
000100

0C004s

172802

172570

172556

172530

00eS44

00BSHH

CLRREG:

14:21 PRAGE 27

BNE
INC

BNE
CLR
BR

NO3.

CLRT%M

EXMRST

:RECYCLE

ROUTINE 70 HANDLE KEYBOARD CONVERSATION
:ROUTINE ACCEPTS NUM. OR ALPHA CHARACTERS

’

TYST:

TSTFLG:

CKCH:

18:
TEXBUF:

PHOL1:
PHO2:
PHO3:
PHOY:

MOV
1STB
BPL
MOVB
TSTB
BPL
CMPB
BNE
EMT
MESS

#340, ACSR

aTKs

TSTFLG

aTKB,aTPB

ans

IB??.BTKB

CKCH

+1

. 4

TgTFLG

TTIN

1%

#215,3TKB
+10°

ATKB, (3)+

TSTFLG

(3)+
%

;LOCK UP INTERRUPTS
CHECK FOR FLAG

CHRRRCTER IN BUFFER
:ECHO CHARACTER

; CHECK _FOR RUB-QUT
:EXIT IF NOT RUB-OUT

; REPORT RUB-QUT ACKNOWLEDGED
;GO_WRAIT FOR NEW CHAR.
:CHECK TO SEE IF LCADING SKREG
+IF SO GET OUT
s CHECK FOR CARRIAGE RETURN

;LOAD CHARACTER IN BUFFER

;EXIT DELIMITER TYPED

; SUBROUTINE TO OUTPUT ASCII MESSAGE ON TELETYPE PRINTER.

TYP:

TYPR

TYPC:

0%k, %0
82, 976
ARAY /0

3108 TYPDRT

45, TYPDAT
TYPF

gET RDDEE?S THAT CONTAINS MESSAGE ADDRESS
RODRESS QF MESSAGE TQ RO.

GET HARACTER

CHEC K FOR "3" CHARACTER
BRRNCH IF NOT *3".

-TERMINRTOR CHRR DONE. EXIT.
;CHECK F

BRQNCH IF = -

SEG 003s




— —— i . — . i

u\'N

‘J Yil

q--
OSDNRA.P1L

1043

ew!

ap ahapad ohoe

DI
34"
O )

anon
[ ]

20U L LTS < 0D

ap AP aPaah oo P o ahahorpos

DD U D DD

0NN W)

:cew§-

026634
L0etw2

(e

e ~fupe -
B Lo L1

ey
s«

012737
ARANAN
-

14:2]1 PRGE 28

08-APR-78
000042 00BSYS
00650
A0RSNY 172276
15227
000015 008544
006500
000012 008544
006800 =
104001

n1es

BB 1reme
C1064
000035  0010&4
001064
000002
0CBENY 000024

CMPR
<
. SR
BR
T\PD: HJ‘-’S
TS78
3FL
TYEXIT: RTS
TYRF MOVE
JSR
| \FG: Ho"'
TSR
3R
TYPDAT: O
OUTINE TO
éu'q: MOV
Me
SNE
3%

LINDIVIURL S
P1F BIT 141
+3F g:r 14 1
(09 ISR
BIT
3¢
MOV
RT]
T8¢
BNE
MO
DEC
BEG
MOy
RT!
ADD
RTI
:POLER FARIL
PURDUN: MOV
MALT

{THIS THE POMER UP SEUENCE REPORT POMER
v

+WRIT TWO SE

L e c— e —

BO4

842, TYPOAT sNOT *%* curfu FOR *s".
T84 :BRANCH IF *
" ngPD : TYPE cann IN TYPOAT
1pcn’ JTPB OUTEUT CHARACTER TO BRINTER
a.q- :NRIT FOR DONE FLAG.
EXIT
0'5"¥PDR’ Fu\E CRRRIRGE RETURN C0DE TC TYBDAT
tyPp TYP
czé TYEDAT nﬂwz L 5 ro TYPDAT.
/: ?\ .qv TIPE H
cs:::g EMT CALLS FOR TT
et -0 43g ALl EnT-
TYPS :EMT+
TYP
TATIC TZST SCOPE LOOP ROUTINE

§ SET BYP 4I$ ROUTINE AND JUST LOQP ON THE TEST
S NOT SET LuC® ON EACH TEST 15 TIMES THEN G0 T0 '-E NEXT TEST
P CKSUR s CHECK FOR (3
821715, 23R +TEST IF BIT 14 IS SET
L+ :3RANCH IF BIT 14715 NOT SET
e, -(8) :PLAYING WITH THE STACK
:LOOP ON TEST WITHOUT gﬁTER:N THIS R0UT?
PASS :TEST IF THE PASS COUNT IS 2ERQ
+10 ,PASS COUNT NOT ZERS KEEP COUNTING
825 PAsS :SET P Pas§ CQUNT FIRST TIME THRI.GH
FasSs +=1 PRSS THIS TIME THSOUGH
.46 *PASS 2ERO ENTER NEXT TEST
B+, =) *FLAYING WITH THE STACK RGAIN
:RE-ENTER TEST
82, (B) :INC.STACK FOR THE NEXT TEST
:EXIT TO THE NEXT TEST
SEQUENCE
sPURUP, 24 :SET UP POWER FAIL VECTOR ~OR RESTRRT

CONDS FCOR THE

+HALT AND WRIT FOR PCWER TO (.ME 3RCK

WRS FRILED AND
PHONE LINES TO SETTLE




et —— e a L ———— i — - —

e ——— T —— . S — —

MRIN,

1093

» -
[ =

020 29 2D 2P 2P 2h 2P oh) o) 2paheodh oh o) chop o}..—4'.....’..—..-.}.’-....'—.’-.—..-.’..
TOFOTUTUIY b cpapepapapapep-

LY BT RN BEN BT RN AR BET B BN SN BT B BN BN Y SN SRY B Y Y SR B S aPp-esh 2P op opopo

0"{);0(0 ‘Qﬂ"U{ LT <O 000 - ) en mewaw:ﬂ! ‘882’3( x,&)

Gataruraruion

MRCY1L a7(732)

OSONRRLPLL

20864

Boeest

506730

008740

Q06742

nb
o0878

Ri8s3
185033

363
(o
SR

SRS

0§
e I T [
39

Jbep b opopa
o

OO

= LG

dh

)
- L L4
oo o

EJ(J(:I(JDQ

i

OO0
(Vv apepop

20)
m(:»-fuu a

(0)

08-RPR-76 14:21 PARGE 29

Q0bb34
00100C

1] - o -

501040

070024 BURUP: MOV

001042

INCTM:

18:
:ROUTINE

SAVEREG: MOV
MOV

s

—— . — -

MOV
MOV
MOV
NP

ROUTI

ESTORE: T
MOV
MOV
H':H"
MOV
MOy

KI9

TQ SAVE

NE TO RESTO
ST

cO4

8PWRDKN, 24
céooo.zs
*

M3
-~
8
>
=
"
>

-4 -—
4 S 4

L] = L ¥ 4 m

g o owm

i R |

AU L4477 rar-
OO
("]
un
1

U 0Vo— g8 04404 —4 88
—4
-
[

ERS

OO

28 e

nNEEoEe e oD Ul Ewiuen

-
(I |

i R 44 e 4

- 2

RE

Lo ]
w
4
m
0
wm

(

et ot et ot et )

* + Pt

- o @ e e
- - e =

-l E o

el L e T

;SET UP POWER FRIL VECTOR FOR FOWER
:SET UP THE STRCK

:REPORT THE POWER HAS FAILED
;SET THE TWO SECOND TIMER

;CHECK FOR SWREG JSE

: IF NOT GO TO IS

+ GO
s G0

%"

REG FROM TTy
BEGINNING OF THE FPROGRAM

:SAVE REGISTER
;SAVE REGISTER |
;SAVE REGISTER 2

{2V
{EXIT

s RESTORE
;RESTORE
s RESTORE
tRESTORE
sRESTORE
:EXIT RO

10D N0
v NN

L

-

0

REGISTER 3
REGISTER 4
ROUTINE

et £

DOWN

AND RESTART

SEd CO4l




—— e s— - e e —— g . g .

DO4

JMRIN, MRCYIL 27732 D8-APR-TE 14:2!1 PRGE 30 ' SEZ 0042
DoDNSR.PLL

1
i +SUBROUTINE TO OUTPUT A SERIES OF ASCII MESSAGES ON TELETYPE PRINTER
1 760 01180 TYPS: MOV %k, : DRESS THAT CONTAINS MESSAGE AOORESS
1 882722 géé.xg 0000202 ADD 82 el s 50972 5 NEXT nsggnss 0D E%
137 DQsTEE (011037 0OTOCE MOV u b TYPSR nooness OF MESSAGE T0 TYP 3
77¢ 022737 177777 DO7006 SMP TYPSB :CHECK FOR TERMINATOR
007000 00i001 BNE TwPéR :BRANCH IF NOT rsnnxnaron
? 000002 RT : TERMINATOR, EXIT
07004 104001 TYPSA: EM +1 :CALL ON TYP SUB TO TYPE MESSAGE
807006 000000 TYP38: § s ADCRESS OF MESSAGE GOES MERE
007010 200763 8R TYPS :G0 PROCESS NEXT MESSAGE -

e @0 we @6 a0

OCTRL TO RASCII CONVERT ROUTINE

En;snsaggrxns AS FOLLOWS
'2D0RS + ADDRESS OF NUMBER TO BE CONVERTED

1ADDR BYTE_= LS8 OF WHERE ASCIT IS GOING

:ASCIIs = THE NUMBER OF ASCII CHAR. 10 B CONVERTED

l

Eﬂgﬂﬁﬂﬂmﬂﬂmﬂﬁﬁéﬁ#&fﬁﬁﬁ&%&%#&%&%

LY e e e e R O e Y e e e e e o e el R R e o o e S S S Sy S S Sy Sy Sy S A S S S,

[ R e e e e R e el o el ol Sl Bl ST Sl Y Il B 2y Sl T B SN TN RN SR B BRY BN SN S N S Sy g

007012 013537 007072 CONV: MOV 2(5)+, ACNVX +VALUE OF # T( BE CONVERTED
007016 812501 MOV (5)+,%1 +RSCII ADOR
007020 012802 MOV (E1+ %2 :8 OF ASCII CHAR
007022 080201 ADD %, %]
€3 007024 013703 00707 ACYN: MOV CNVX, 3. .
g% 007030 042703 17777 BIC $177720,%3 +1SOLATE LEAST SIGNIFICANT OCTAL
&S 007034 082703 000080 ADC 8£0, %3 :SET UP ASCII »
€5 007040 11031 MOVE %3, =(1) :STORE ASCIT cunn
£7 007042 042737 000007 007072 BIC 87 ACNVX
&8 007080 00e03? 007 75 ROR ACHIVX :ROTATE OCTAL
€9 007054 00eC37 00707 ROR ACNVX
70 007060 00e037 00707 ROR ACNVX .
71 0070e4 00S302 DEC %o =1 FROM ASCII CHAR COUNT
7z COTOte Q013€e BNE ACYN
73 DC7C73 000208 RTS %3 +EXIT 8 CONVERTED
74 007072 000000 ACNVX: O :WORK REGISTER




L

. - - - ——— ——— e

EOQ4

JMAIN.  MACYLL 27(732) 08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 3! SEG 003
“DNRA. P11

%%:g :THIS ROUTINES IS USED TO CONVERT ASCII INPUT TC OCTAL

17 :

1178 007074 Q12703 008a~: NEXCHAR: MOV #TEXBUF.%3 :FETCH ASCII POINTER

HE R0 BT ap’  ¥§

HE SIS AGT4I3 e BaEx 52T FoRcTER Eoire o

HE BB F/AAT ?gc it ik

1183 007110 006312 AsL 3ue

1184 007112 006312 ASL Rt

1185 D37ii4 00e3l3 . asL i

1186 00711e 142713 000370 BICE 370,343 :MASK OUT Ml CRDER BITS

1187 067138 183312 8ISE (3)+ a%p 'LORD OCTAL VALLE

1188 (07134 000TeE o8 NE Y CHAR+E

1189 007136 000207 EXNEX: RTS %7 .EXIT LAST CHARACTER PROCESSED




—— - ———— . —— . . . —

MSIN,

-~
MACYLl

DIONAR.PLL

[
[
g

Popapobopopapopop—p e
DD DD DD I B
808 9F R LS8

1201
i

mo—r-ot-tar—o—-b-o-v-—t-mg
OO0 U LMD+ (DD

[ e O Y e el Bt B S S S SRy S
oMo MrorMorOrOMVIVIOIONYD

igel

1225

it

SO LC MU= 00U ~o

Bah ab aPababohah ohoshothosbahshahshspspshsh
Ao L4 KWW D DD I D I U

oo oo

N WM 0 00

4

007130
007157
00716M

007:72
007200

007205
Q07212

007220

007226

020045
030070
347440
47111

o4s
020108

0S00u4E
021440

045
040522

0S-APR-78

04412y
020061
043106
027105

C44120
030443

047510
g374ee

Q44120
031443

047510
037464

051120 O

041440

042116

047104

020105
0S1511
C45040

100

Q47117
040077

Q4esie
100

Q47117
040077

042516
100

14:21

PRGE 32

FO4

sTTY OUTPUT FOR DIALEX-11

MESI:

.RSCII

.ASC1I

LASCII

.ASCII

.RSCII

.RSCII

.RSCII

.RSCII

/% THE 801 IS OFF LINE.d/

/%PHONE 8173/
/%PHONE #2737/
/%PHONE 8373/
/%PHONE 8473~

/%FROGRAM TIMED OUT UNRBLE TC COMPLETE CALL3~

/“ENDS/

/%0N11 REGISTER RDDRESS?3~/

SEG 0044




—

C ———— o —— < — - - - . . - - — -

GO4

JRIN, MACYLL 27(732) 08-RPR-76 14:21 PRGE 33 2 SEQ CO04S
DIDNRR.PLL

1247 007343 045 042536 052103 VECON: .ASCII /%VECTOR ADDRESS?3/
1248 007350 051117 Q40440 Q42104
1549 007356 (042522 051523 040077

’
f
(
® 40 @s me @0 @ 20 a0

1258 007384 Q40057  Ow7 MESS:  .ASCII %/@'%
1250 007387 0y 100 HEDO:  .ASCII /%a/

-

1363 0O7371 D40 020040 Q42440 HMEDI:  .ASCII ERROR COUNT @/
1265 007376 0S1122 DSIIL7 Q41440

265 007404 082817 0S21ls 020040

1267 00741z 040340

1268 ;

1283 ;

1270 :

IE71 007414 020040 020040 020040 KED2:  .ASCII GD DATA 3/
1272 007422 093940 020104 040504

1273 007430 040s24 020040 040040

1274 ;

1578 '

1277 007435 020040 020040 020040 HED3:  .ASCII BD DATAY/
1278 007454 041040 020104 040S04

1278 007ész Q40824 100

1280 ;

128] :

1282 ;

1283 DO74SS 040 020040 020040 HEDY:  .ASCII / DNIL @/
1289 007462 Q42040 030516 0200sl

1285 007470 020040 100

1282 ;

1585 5

1283 007473 040 020040 020040 HEDS:  LASCII / ONCSR 3/

007800 042040 041516 0S1l23
007506 (020040 Q40040

007S12 0SQ04S 0S3517 0S1105 AEDS:  .ASCII /%POWER FRIL CCCURRED3/
007820 043040 044801 020114

007526 (041517 0S2803 0S1122

007334 04210S 100

Pabab o ahspthalh sh Pt pa
wmmmmmmmr&;mgm
Rt T it et

OO
L S IV &




MSIN,

D2ONRS.

1302

MACYll 27(732)

Pll

Q07840

08-APR-7%

14:21 PAGE v

.EVEN

— —

T m o — —— i  ——— .

SEQ CO4s




DZDONAR.PLL

= g

007558
007582
007564
007558
007570

7574

TOMUN=pcpsp—spspspspaph sphe
= OO~ LWiur—-0

Pospapohspopopspohspspspospe
() (DG G D D LD (D GO LD ()

g2 007610

WD
unununan
(O ~Non
o
3
n
F

LMAIN. MARCYLL 27(732)

8 Q707
)J1401
00020S
004537

08-APR-7& 14:21 PRGE 35

I04

gROUTINE TO REPORT ERRORS

020000 171232 STAER:

006726
007012

007012

171180

010142 13
008742

UPee oo ar

020000 171134 TRERI

006725
007012

-007012

C0e742
010142

020000 171046 STAER2:

OBIT13 JSR
5

%S, SAVEREG
/5 CONV

%S, CONV

+0

25R

1
PC, CKSWR

/5 RESTORE
%5
IBIT13 dSR

S
%S, SAVEREG
/S CONV

%S, CONV

+0

%S,RESTORE
Bg , CKSWR

OBITI3 ISR
/5

: TEST TO DE%ETE TYPE-OUT
:BRANCH TO

:DELETE TYPE-QUT

:SAVE REGISTERS

s CONVERT OCTAL TO RSCII

;REPORT ERROR NUMBER

; TEST TO HALT ON ERROR

;CHECK FOR (1G>
;RESTORE REGISTERS
JEXIT

; TEST TO DELETE TYPE-OUT
:BRANCH TO TYPE

:BIT13 SET DEL TE TYPE-CUT
SQVE REGIST

: CONVERT O’TRL T0 ASCII

SLHAT REGISTER SHOULD CONTRIN

; CONVERT QCTAL TQ Rg%

I1
i WHAT REGISTER CONTRINED

;REPORT MESSAGE

:RESTORE REGISTERS
CHELK FOR <&

; TEST TO _DELETE TYPE-UUT
:BRANCH TO TYPE
sDELETE TYPE-OUT

SEQ 0047




DIDNAR.P1L

1353 007736
1360 007742

g
1383 007782

1364 0077SM

1355 007762
1367 00777
1368 Q007772
1389 007774
1370 010000
1371 010002
1372 010004
1373 010006
1374 010010
1378 010012
1376 010014
1377 010016
1378 0100
1379 010022
1380 010026
138! (010030
1382 010022
1383 019036
1384 010042
1385

1386

1387

1388

1389 |
1390 010044
1381 0i00S0
1392 010054
1393 010062
1334 010070
1395 010072
1356 010074
1357 010076
1398 010104
1399 013110
1800 010114
1401 01012z
1402 0ifig4
1803 010130

LJMAIN, MACYLl 27(732)

Q04537

004537

013746
013746
012737

004737
000207

08-APR-76 14:21 PAGE 36

006726

g0701e

171070
007012

007012

170752

010142
008742

000006
00CO0H
010074
177777

0C0176

000176
g102ie

001032

000004
170710

001000

001000

18:

SUSKR:

B4e:
6E3:

£7%:

JSR

ISR
ERCOUNT
HED1

3

MOV

JSR
WORK
HEDS

-}

JO4

%S, SAVEREG :SAVE REGISTERS
%S, CONV : CONVERT OCTAL TO ASCII
STATUS, WORK 5

%5 , CONV :CONVERT OCTAL TO ASCII

%5,CONV ;CONVERT OCTAL TO ASCII

+0

asSR ; TEST TO DELETE HALT ON ERROR
13 ;BRANCH IF NO HALT WANTED
PC,CKSWR ;CHECK FOR <1G)

;E,RESTORE ;RESTORE REGISTERS

;HARDWARE SWITCH REGISTER SIZING ROUTINE®%¥x¥¥#¥#

286, ~(SP) :SAVE VECTORS

384 -(5P)

se4d, 234 SET UP FOR TIMEOUT
ggé,ésn :REFERENCE HARDWARE SWITCH REGISTER
6E3

(SP)+, (SP)+ :ADJUST STACK

#SURES, SR :POINT TO SOFTWARE SWITCH REG
(SP)+,a84 :RESTORE VECTORS

(SP)+ 286 S

8SWRES, SR +15 SWREG USED

BNE 878 .

gg,canu :ALLOW SWREG TO BE LORDED

SEQ 0048




e ——

LMARIN, MACYll
DIDONRA].PLL
1406
2
1363 010132
1810 Q010134
1411 01013t
1812 010140
1413
1414 010142
1415 01015C
1416 010152
1417 010150
1418 010182
1413 20170
1420 010176
421 010204
1422 010206
1423 010210
1824 Qlgele
1425 010214
1426 010216
1427 01022z
1428 010226
1429 010230
1430 010232
1431 010234
1432 010240
1833 (010242
1434 010244
1435 010250
1436 010256
1437 010262
1438 010266
1439 010274
1440 010302
1441 010310
1442 (10312
1443 010314
1444 Q10322
1445 010324
1946 010326
1447 (010330
1448 010336
0l
01
01
01
01
0l
01
01
0l
01
0!
01
0l

27(732)

0C0000

00000C
000000

022737
901132
032777
201374
017737
042737
122737
001114
104001
010444
104001

KO4

08-RPR-76 14:21 PRGE 37

000176
004000
170620

000200
000007

006726
007012

006742

010132
000007
010140
006172
170514
177600
000025

00001S

000007

000Ce0
0000&7

O0000
[ & L S Sy =
OO0000
=Dt p—

FRERRR

001000
170632
010136

Q10136
010136

0lC134

013
013
013

000
oo

101
101
101

010136

010134

010136
010136

CKSKR:
59%:

CNTLU:

$READ:

18:

33
2s:

43

S8

;CHECK SWITZH REGISTER ROUTINE. CHECKS FOR tG TO ALLOW CHANGING

+0F LOC.176.
-tochxons USED:
tEMPST: LWORD O
WCOUNT: .WORD O
TIB: WORD O
TTIN: .WORD O
CMP #SWREG, SR
ouT
BIT #8IT11,3TKS
£9%

MOV JTKB,TIB
BIC #200,7IB

CMPB #7718
BNE out
EMT +1
MCNTLG

EMT +1
MSUR

JSR  %5,SAVEREG
TSR %5.CONV

6
JSR %S,RESTORE
+1

M
CLR TEMPST
MOV 87, WCOUNT
INC TTiN

JSR PC, TYST
MOV aTks, TIB

BIC #177600, TIB

CMPB %25, TIB

BNE 2%

BR CNTLU

CMPE  #15,TIB

BNE

EMT +]

MCRLF

CMP 87, WCOUNT

ENE 7%

BR ouT

CMPB %60, TIB

BGT 3

CMPB  ®67,TIB

BGE 3

EMT +]

MQUEST

BR 3%

ASL TEMPST

ASL TEMPST

ASL TEMPST
..BICB  #B0,TIB

TIB, TEMPST

: SOFTWARE SWITCH REGISTER PRESENT
'NO, GET oUT

tSEE IF TTY IS BUSY

+1F BUSY WARIT TILL DONE
:AND STRIP OFF

: THE GARBAGE
;IS ITA (@

L3TYPE <16

s TYPE SWR=

; SAVE REGISTERS
; GET CONTENTS OF SWREG

;RESTORE REGISTERS
: TYPE QUT CONTENTS QOF SWREG
:AND NEW=

;G0 READ A CHARACTER
;STRIP OFF GARBAGE

;1S 17 A_tu?

1BRANCH IF NOT

1START OVER

115 IT A_CCR)?
1ERANCH_IF NOT

;TYPE CRLF

;WAS IT FIRST CHARACTER

;CHANGE SWR IF NOT FIRST ONE
;GET OUT

s TYPE ?
;START OVER IF NOT LEGAL CHARARCTER

;GET NITTY-GRITTY

SEG 0049




—

MAIN, MACYLi

DZDNAR.P11
1462 010420
1463 Q010424
1464 Qiguee
1465 Q104
1468 010436
1467 010442
1468
1469  DI104Y44
1470 0104S]
1471 01048¢
1472 010457
1473 010484
1474 010472
1475 010476
1476 010500
1477
1478
147
1489
148]
1482 011504

e7(732)

Q05337
001756

o
0SC37
000207

057045
o4

08-APR-7& 1Y4:2!

022507
0535e3

020040
020040
040075

040045

170342

100
Osbsez
020040
047040

PRGE 38
DEC
BEQ
BR
7%: MOV
QuUT: CLR
RTS
MCNTLG: .ARSCII
MSWR: .ASCII
MNEW: .ASCII
MCRLF: .ASCII
MQUEST: .ASCII
.=.+1000

STACK: 0
.END

LOY

SEG 00SC

ggOUNT ;ONLY WANT & DIGITS

i;?ﬁST,QSR ; CHANGE SWITCH REGISTER CONTENTS
PC ;RETURN TO PROGRAM

/74 G%e/
/%SWR=3/

/ NEW=3/

/%7
EAR Y




MAIN,

MACY1l 27(732)
SYMBOL TABLE

DZDNAA. P11
ACNVX 007072
ACVN 007024
BEGIN 004270
BITO = 00000!
BITI = 000002
BITi0 = 002000
BIT11 = 004000
BIT12 = 010000
BIT13 = 020000
BIT4 = 090000
BITIS = 100000
BIT2° = D00OOY
BIT3 = 00000
BITH = 000020
BITS = 0OOONO
BITE = 000100
BIT7 = 000200
BIT8 = 0OONOQ
8119 = 001000
CKCH  00B242
CKSWR 010142
CLRON  DOS225
SLRDON 003852
CLRREG 0QE16Y
CLRTIM 008150
CLRMAT 006126
CNTLU 010212
CONV_ 007012
COUNT 001038
CSR (001002
DLOTST (004764
NADDR (007313
DNCSRL 001014
ONCSR2 001018
DNCSR3 001020
ONCSRY 001022
DNDIAL 0O4SSG
DNSTAT 005112
DNTST 005452
DONSET 003674
DSSCLR (005326
DSSCNT 001030
DESSET 005756
EMTRP  (0DES4E
END  00Sise
ENTRY 001076
ERCOUN 001046
ERRD 001440
ERRI 001474
ERRI0 002104
ERRII 002150
ERR1Z 002210
ERRI3 002244

R1Y
RRIS
ERR1E
ERRI(
ERR2
ERR20
ERR21
ERR22
ERR23
ERRe4
ERR2S
ERR26
ERR27
ERR3
ERR30
ERR31
ERR32
ERR33
ERR34

08-APR-7& 14:21 PAGE 40

002300
002342
002376

002446

00S334
004772
005730
00s702
00e04e
004646
007126
001082

MO4

GETVEC 00leee
HEDO 007367
HED1 007371
HED2 007414

N = 00063
NEWNO 04340

- NEXCHAR 007074
- NOERRO 00S506

NOFLAG 004222
NOP = 000240
NOTCRG 00S346
NCTFIR (QCl1304

NOO 004362
NO1 004416
NO2 004454
NO3 0o4s1e
OUT 010436
ER3S 001064
PC - =%000007
PHOL - 006314

PHOg 006336
PHO3 006360
PHO4 00e402
PH1 007157
PH2 007172
PH3 007205

PHY 007220
PNDSET (005542

RINGO  0O4SE6

RO =%000000
Rl =%000001
R2 =%000002
R3 =%000003
R4 =%000004

RS  =%00000S
SAVE 001044
SAVERE (06726
SCOPE_= 00000Y
SECINT (004032
SELECT 00SSE2
SETCRQ 004716
SETOPR (COSEHY
SETPT 004660
8 =x000006
g 001000
STACK .- 011504

STAER 007540

STRERL 007636
STAER2 007724
STRRT 001102
STATUS 001050
STKLIN 001070
STl 001326
ST1X 0C1372
STIXE 001422
ST10 002034
002030

n—=—0Q
m m
o0
00
nrn
[ Lo }
oo
no

wvumuIuIUMUIULNULIWL

—~A-AA——A -4
4L Lo
mm
o000
000
M
Ry Sy
~JO0+—
o

m
-
O
n
mn
mn
mn

STISX 002316

A4

go4C10
0C4046
004112
Q01546
Q01542

004122

SEQ 00S!




MAIN, MACY1l 27(732) _08-APR-7& I4:21 PRAGE 4l SEQ 00s2
DZDNRR.P11 SYMBOL TARBLE
15 E 92 SWREG_ 000176 TKS 001012 TYPC S B4S VECON 007343
TSE Q01576 TEMPST 010132 TF8 001004 TYPD 650 VECTOR 001024
ST6 001636 TEXBUF 006272 1PS 001010 TYPDAT Q06544 WAITIN 0QO0SOC4
STBE 0Cle32 118 010136 TSTFLG 006200 TYPF C0eS16 WCOUNT 010134
ST?7 001726 TIMNE 001040 TTIN 010140 TYPG 006530 HIRK 001032
T7E 001722 TIMEL 001042 THOSEC 005040 TYPS 006760 WORK 001034
T7eR 002012 TIMO 007233 TYEXIT 0O&S14 TYPSA 007004 $READ  Ol0g4M
ST7X 001742 TIMU 006106 TYP 00&424 TyPSB 007006 . = 011508

SRRORS DETECTED:
EFRULT GLOBALS GENERRTED 0

¥DZDNAR ozonn/50L+nzonnn P11
RUN-TIME: 4 8 .8 SECONDS
RUN-TIME RATIO: 39/13=Z.9
CORE USED: &K (1l PAGES)

N -



rynting £ Sgcap 'J .
1

1141111811101
ll22g22222223231
3Ci234se7z3Ciz
T 9 9 9 9 9 %2 %9172 99 9% 2 ]

uhuuwu“-u: .‘U ... ‘ \ .. ' | ..Y. .. .. ... ﬁ ;.b..“.........
-

...............

S e - e s

e 0 ‘ i
§--c2qCCLIllLld 2:3322323233333333334944444444555555 §55565&E&&6b5'7




